




' 

7~ 1943 

Salem High School 

Editor 

Business Manager 

Photographers 

1 ). 

How we spent the school year 

19 42 - '43 at Salem High 

School in words and pictures. 

Mary Byers 

Herbert Hansell 

Mr. Ray D ean 
Bill Haessly 

Salem, Ohio Volume XX 



7~ 1943 

Salem High School 

editor 

Business Manager 

Photographers 

How we spent the school year 

1942 - ' 43 at Salem High 

School in words and pictures. 

Mary Byers 

Herbert Hansell 

Mr. Ray Dean 
Bill Haessly 

Salem, Ohio 

v 

-::1 I '"' \..; ' v 

Volume XX 



.· .. : .... 
r' 4't-• 
~-' 
~ ......... . , .... 

·:·:; .' ~· .. •• ="":.""..·:., .·:=·.-·=·".";·r"t -

PRE 



SENTATION 
We present and dedicate this 1943 Quaker 

Annual to the senior boys of Salem High school, 
as the greatest tribute we can give to those who 
are on the brink of shouldering such tremendous 
responsibilities upon which the life of our nation 
may depend. 

Most of these young boys are just eighteen, 
or will be within a short time. Because in the high 
school classrooms and in their after-school jobs the 
boys have proved themselves capable of shoulder­
ing premature burdens, many will be called into 
the service of their country after graduation. 

While the 'teen age pleasures of a world at 
peace are being shoved far away in this sudden 
transition, the eyes of the nation are center:ed on 
these boys, watchful for that indescribable spark 
that these Americans possess which will lead the 
United Nations to victory. 

So it is with our profound gratitude that we 
dedicate and present this 1943 Quaker Annual to 
the senior boys of S. H. S. 





The "business as usual" sign seem­
ed to be swinging contentedly here at 
Salem High school in September, 1942, 
as eight-hundred and fifty students 
trooped through the doors to begin the 
fall term. To the passer-by and to stu­
dents, things appeared to be very much 
the same. 

Students were humming "Serenade 
in Blue" and raving over the new mov­
ie "Mrs. Miniver". Outwardly nothing 
had changed-but after a week in high 
school every student was suddenly 
aware that S. H. S. had gone to war. 

You couldn't draw a line just when 
this change in attitude occurred, but it 
happened just the same. The familiar 
"coke joints" were filled before and af­
ter school with the faces of friends that 
had been there in other years. Pep as­
semblies were the same and football 
contests were just as exciting, but as 
the weeks rolled on, a dim realization 
of what was happening began to dawn 
on the students. 

Several faculty m e m b e r s were 
missing-the draft and war industries 
had taken care of that. The enrollment 
had dropped since so many boys had 
enlisted and others had answered the 
local employers' cries for workers. 
Mechanical drawing and math classes 
were filled to capacity and new sec­
tions were added in subjects for which 
there was special demand. 

Nevertheless things settled down to 
normal. True, there were those little 
"inconveniences" in classes. 

7 

Chemicals and laboratory equip­
ment were difficult to secure and more 
demonstration experiments by the in­
structors were conducted. In the com­
mercial classes, typewriters were not 
only impossible to get, but the govern­
ment requested that the school turn 
over one-fourth of its typewriters. 

It seems that it was the talk of a 
high school Victory Corps that deepen­
ed the high school student's sense of 
responsibility to his country. Sudden­
ly jobs popped up that had to be done. 
The lot fell to the high school students 
and as we worked the idea of a Victory 
Corps grew stronger. 

Our Classrooms during this year were humming 
with serious business. 



The first bit of "victory work" fell 
to the boys of the high school when 
district apple growers appealed to the 
school authorities for aid in harvesting 
their fruit. Dismissed from school for 
the day, high school volunteers were 
loaded into trucks and went off to the 
orchards. 

Then the girls took a turn, and the 
Hi Tri club built stands in the school 
halls and sold war stamps and bonds 
to the high school students. Coopera­
tion in this project was so gratifying 
that after passing the $1,200 mark, 
the girls took it upon themselves to 
sell enough bonds and stamps to buy 
a jeep for the army. Contests among 
homerooms helped to boost the total 
sales. 

After Christmas vacation students 
returned to find that the Victory corps 
program had materialized, and courses 
in home nursing, nutrition, first aid, 
surgical dressings, mathematics re­
freshers, sewing, and consumer educa­
tion (war-time buying) were being of­
fered to all students. Overnight the 
school fitted in its activities with this 
victory project, which was handled by 
high school club presidents. 

Down on the first floor where the 

industrial courses are taught, activity 
boomed. Classes overflowing with stu­
dents, were continued after school 
hours and extra courses in the evening 
Trades Classes were encouraged. Also 
a new program was introduced, de­
signed to correlate the high school in­
dustrial classes with· local industries. 
Speakers representing Salem's factor­
ies lectured and gave demonstrations 
on various phases of shop work and in­
spection trips were arranged for mem­
bers of the classes to visit local shops. 

Particular stress was laid on physi­
cal fitness during the last semester. 
Girls ' gym classes were stepped up and 
in the boys' classes calisthenics and 
drilling were added to the program. 
One of the newest features, though, 
was that of compulsory gym for all jun­
ior and senior boys who in former years 
had ended gym with the end of the 
sophomore year. Every effort was 
made to prepare these upperclass boys 
for the rigid military training which 
they must expect upon induction into 
the armed forces. 

To encourage participation in out­
door sports, the interscholastic sports 
underwent a few changes this year. 
In spite of increasing transportation 

Left, calisthenics in the boys' gym classes are part of the new physical fitness pro­
gram. Right, the home economics department teaches girls to prepare both thrifty 
and nutritious meals. 



difficulties, the football and basketball 
schedules were carried out. 

The stenography classes here at Sa­
lem High have been doing their part 
in the war effort too, in supplying sec­
retaries to the rationing board and to 
industries which need them. As there 
is such a great demand for well-train­
ed stenographers in war work, the 
commercial course has been revised to 
meet these needs. 

The two deans' offices have been 
busy places this year since they serve 
as a medium between the students and 
the employment agency. With the 
present-day labor situation and the in­
creasing demand for workers of all 
kinds, girls and boys willing to work 
are always able to find positions 
through these offices. Hundreds of 
student recommendations from vari­
ous employers have been made out 
which contain information concerning 
scholastic achievements, character and 
loyalty to the United States govern­
ment. The problems of finding farm 
hands was also put to these offices. 

With war-time buying becoming 
one of the tricks of modern housekeep­
ing and living, the home economics de­
partment has trained all students in 
the value of buying wisely; and the ra­
tioning program has been studied care­
fully . 

One thing which set apart this year 
more than any other, was the large 
number of boys leaving school at the 
beginning of the second semester to 
enter colleges. By special permit of 
the Board of Education, these students 
will receive their diplomas in June if 
their work has been up to standard. 
This same system of distributing dip­
lomas has been worked out for boys 
leaving school before June for the 
army, whether through the draft or 
enlistment. 

9 

Through Mechanical Drawing boys and girls gained 
valuable experience for vital trades. 

Parties this year at Salem High 
were few and far between. Dance, for­
mal in other years, became informal, 
and local bands were erigaged for mu­
sic instead of out of town talent. Sev­
eral penny dances, the band dance, the 
Varsity S dance and the traditional 
senior prom were held, but even so the 
shadow of war hovered over. 

Nowhere during this last semester 
of school could the "business as usual" 
sign be found. Everything was touch­
ed or entirely overshadowed by the 
lingering and enveloping war clouds. 
We still sing the latest tunes and rave 
over the most recent movie, but some­
how it isn't the same. Salem High 
school changed this year. It went to 
war. 



10 



Superintendent 
E. S. KERR 

We at Salem High are proud of our faculty, not 
only because they make their classes interesting, but be­
cause they have the students' interests at heart. We of 
high school age aren't very sure of ourselves in many 
respects and it is always gratifying to have an under­
standing faculty member to whom we can take our 
problems. Particularly this year when there is so much 
going on we don't understand, they have helped to make 
the situation, our situation, much clearer and not quite 
so frightening. They have really proved to be our friends. 
We have found that our teachers are really human be­
ings who have likes and dislikes just as we have. They 
encourage us when we get a break, and they help us 
when we're "down and out." That's why we like them. 

11 



Principal 

BEMAN G. LUDWIG 

Few students, if any, realize the amount of effort and , 
patience necessary to maintain Salem High school functioning 
on a smooth and efficient basis. Gratitude for performing this 
thankless task well is extended to our principal, Beman G. 
Ludwig. 

It is only when a job is neglected that people are con­
cerned with the functions of that office. That is why it becomes 
pertinent to show the achievements of this man during the past 
two years. 

His resourceful planning has provided the students with a 
balanced program of education and recreation. With the event 
of war, shop, mechanical drawing, science, and mathematical 
courses were emphasized. In the past year, a program designed 
to correlate high school shop work with actual shop production 
has been arranged by local manufacturers. Extra curricular 
activities include interscholastic sports, clubs, a weekly school 
publication, a yearbook, and debate. Although assembly pro­
grams had to be curtailed this year, he has attempted to engage 
speakers who could give the students a better understanding of 
the present conflict and the peace to follow this war. 

When he came to Salem High school two years ago, he was 
no stranger to most boys and girls since he previously held a 
similar position at the junior high school building. 

Mr. Ludwig can be justly proud of the fact that "a job 
well done" applies to him. 

12 



A group of prominent citizens, who 
are chosen by the people of Salem to 
run the schools because of their recog­
nized ability, make up the Salem Board 
of Education. These members, who 
are men of unusual interest and merit, 
are responsible for the welfare of our 
school and for setting up the standards 
of education for its students. Although 
they are well known to the faculty, 
the principal and the superintendent, 
they remain in the background as far 
as the students are concerned. They 
carry on their work efficiently and 
quietly, seldom coming into direct con­
tact with the student body. 

The Board provides supplies and 
repairs that are necessary. It studies 

the needs and duties of our school and 
takes care of them. This year it has 
been busy facing the many kinds of 
problems that wartime presents. To­
gether with Mr. E. S . Kerr, superin­
tendent of Salem public schools, it for­
mulates school policies and plans. 

Mr. F. P. Mullins, Mr. A. E. Beard­
more and Mr. George F. Koontz are 
president, vice president and clerk, r e­
spectively. 

Without a Board of Education both 
our school and its students would be 
lost. To this Board we wish to express 
our appreciation and sincere gratitude 
for the loyal service and innumerable 
advantages it has given us. 

Left to right: G. F . Koontz, Superintendent Kerr, George Baillie, F. P. Mullins, A. Earl 
Beardmore, John T. Burns, George P . Lozier. 

13 



Miss Helen Thorp Miss Alpha Combs 

Harvey C. Lehman Miss Evelyn Johnston 

Miss Helen Redinger Miss Mildred Hollett 

14 

Miss Thorp is famous for her 
charm. Between school activ­
ities she manages to collect 
antiques. 

Miss Combs spells "versatil­
ity". She holds a Master's De­
gree from Chicago U. and has 
a yearn to write. 

Mr. Lehman's slow wit and 
humor highlight his classes. 
He farms on his home near 
Greenf.ord. 

All things in nature fascin­
ate Miss Johnston and she 
hopes to own a farm ini the 
country some day. 

Miss Redinger long harbored 
the ambition to become a law­
yer but is now satisfied teach­
ing Latin and English. 

When Mis s Hollett isn't 
teaching she likes to travel. 
Her ambition is an M. A. de­
g·ree. 



Miss Beardmore keeps her old 
Annuals up to date with clip­
pings about the current activ­
ities of grads. 

Mr. Henning's droll expres­
sions and his friendliness to 
students are his calling cards. 
His hobby, stamp collecting. 

Mr. Jones once longed to play 
professional b a s e b a 11. His 
classes are seTious but inform­
a tive and students like him. 

Mr. Guiler, quiet and likeable, 
dotes on quick tests. He has a 
clever sense of humor. 

Mr. Overturf would like to do 
some sports announcing and 
traveling is one of his ambi­
tions. 

"Bridge" is Mrs. Koontz's hob­
by. She likes teaching, but 
strives for a "perfect home­
room". 

Miss Ethel Beardmore A. V. Henning 

Theodore R . Jones John C. Guiler 

Raymond P. Overturf Mrs. Mildred Koontz 

15 



Miss Leah Morgan Miss Ala Zimmerman 

Miss Lillian Schroeder Miss. Sarah Hanna 

Frederick E. Cope H erbert H. Brown 

18 

Miss Morgan qualifies as one 
of the school's most gracious 
teachers. She enjoys every 
minute she spends teaching. 

Miss Zimmerman's helpful 
manner and pleasing smile 
also make her and under­
standing dean of girls. 

Miss Schroecler likes to bowl, 
but admits she has yet to hit 
200. Antiques fascinate her. 
She is school nurse. 

Mi·ss Hanna likes her job as 
freshman adviser tremendous­
ly. Bowling and reading are 
her favorite pastimes. 

Cub scouting is another of the 
a,ctivities which interest Mr. 
Cope. Next to sports comes 
farming, in F. E.'s mind. 

Mr. Brown's happy grin, as he 
strolls the halls between 
classes doesn't reflect his prob­
lems with geometry students. 



Mr. Brautigam's English 
course is something all col­
lege students are grateful for. 
Gardening is his hobby. 

This Annual could not have 
been put together without 
Miss Lehman and lher library. 
She is one of our favorite 
people. 

Mrs. Headrick's slow drawling 
voice is as much a part of her 
art course as her talented fin­
gers. 

Mrs. Henning, secretary to the 
principal, suffers mostly from 
complaining students. She's 
glad of Ruth Fidoe's help. 

Miss Dilworth, quiet and effi­
cient, is secretary to Mr. Kerr. 
She sings beautif,ully, too. 

Mrs. Wilt has a divine sense 
of humor and students find 
her extremely likable. She is 
in the nurse's office. 

Chester M. Brautigam Miss Lois Lehman 

Miss Ethel Headrick Mrs. Helen Henning 

Miss Reba Dilworth Mrs. Vivienne Wilt 

19 





Classes at Salem High school were not "as usual" 
this year. Almost every day, at least one of your class­
mates withdrew from school. If it was not the army en­
listment center or the draft, then it was farm work or 
factory help. Enrollment dr_opped appreciably in all 
classes. Herewith we present those classes of students 
who have just witnessed a history-making year at Salem 
High during which time the school shifted to a war basis. 
Of the 178 seniors who will be graduated this year, many 
will go into war industries and into the armed forces of 
their country while the other classes move on toward 
their goal and hope to attain the high standards set up by 
the class of '43. This senior class is a war graduating 
class, but its members have learned in this last year of 
school how to "get along" in a war-time world so that 
with a minimum of adjustments they may get in stride 
with their times. 

21 



Top row-Ag·gie and Dot Brobander pet a stray mongTel while Jean Lantz and Anne look 
on. Herb Wilker, our most honored class president. Ann Cosgarea, Football Girl, poses 
on the bench during a game. Bottom row- Mona Cahill decorates "Artie, the grid 
hero" while Ruth Sinsley and Jinny Snyder hang pennants fo1· the Hi Tri Hen Dance. 
Dick Culberson and Ruth Fidoe, vice president and secretary, respectively, of, the senior 
class. Three ''hungry" characters playing for a few filthy lucres are Bob Mitchell, Dick 
Stone and Howard Null. 

It would be easy to be dramatic 
about this year's graduating class. Not 
only is this true because the class is 
emerging into a world where the fu­
ture is doubtful, but the fact that this 
class has established and broken so 
many traditions in high school and has 
been one of the most active classes to 
ever graduate. 

From the very beginning when 
they were but green freshmen, the 

22 

members began to break traditions 
with a new method of selecting class 
officers. With this as a start, they 
climbed on up the educational ladder 
reaching peaks and setting paces here­
tofore unknown in Salem High. 

Never lacking in ideas, they formed 
a plan for a different sort of junior 
prom. Shelving the traditional ban­
quet, they concentrated on securing a 
name band for the occasion. But this 



was only one of many similar "educa­
tional upheavals". 

Another idea conceived by mem­
bers of the class was the launching of 
a high school boosters club; also the · 
class of '43 is the first graduating class 
of Salem High to wear caps and gowns 
for Commencement. 

Those of the class of '43 were ex­
tremely active in all extra curricular 
activities. A high percentage of the 
football, basketball and track teams 
were seniors of this year. They con­
stituted one third of the high school 
marching band, the entire active de­
bate squad and a great portion of the 
library staff. The class gave to the 
Quaker Weekly its editor, Mary By­
ers, and business manager, Herbert 
Hansell. 

The class also possesses a strong 
sense of humor. Both of its class plays, 

"Ever Since Eve" and Everbody's 
Crazy" were hilarious comedies. 

The graduates of 1943 have been 
interested not alone in fun and extra­
curricular activities. Their honor list 
is long. The race for top scholastic hon­
ors was close with Emma Bauman, 
Gene McArtor and Elizabeth Benedet­
ti, finally tying for first place. 

The class elected Anne Cosgarea 
"Football Girl". The selection of class 
officers also was a tribute to their good 
judgment. Herbert Wilker was senior 
class president; Dick Culberson, vice 
president; and Ruth Fidoe, secretary­
treasurer. 

So, this is the class of '43, scholarly, 
active and possessing an admirable 
sense of fun. It has made an outstand­
ing record for itself during these four 
short years and will long be remem­
bered for its worthwhile achievements. 

Paul Evans flirts with Howard "Evie" Coy in the Senior play. "A bunch of the mob" is 
seen g·athered outside a local coke joint following a basketball game,_ Bob Moore bids a 
fond farewell to "Chloe" while Tony Hoover and Herb Hansell look on. 



Adams 

Alek 

Airthur 

Bauman 

Beardmore 

Beeler 

Benedict 

Borrelli 

Bowman 

Brian 

Brobander 

Brown 

Bush 

Byers 

Cahill 

FIRST ROW-Lorraine Adams, Hi Tri 
3, 4; Latin 2, 3; Music 1, 2. Helen Alek, 
Honor graduate 4. Clyde Arthur. Em­
ma. Bauman, Association officer 4; Qua­
ker editorial 2, 3, 4; Quaker Annual 3, 
4; Quaker business 1; Hi Tri 3, 4; Hon­
or graduate 4; Thespians 4; Latin 1, 2; 
Scholarship tests 1, 2; Solo Ensemble 
contest 1, 2, 3, State Journalism con­
vention 1; Kent Journalism convention 
3; Monitor 3. William Beardmore, Var­
sity S 3, 4; secretary 4; Scholarship 
tests 2; Boys State 3, Track 3, 4. 

SECOND ROW-Donald Beeler, Foot­
ball 2; Intramural basketball 1, 2, 3, 4. 
Elizabeth Benedic:tt, Quaker editorial 
1, 2, 3, 4; Quaker Annual 3, 4; Hi Tri 3, 
4; Latin 1, 2,; Scholarship tests 2; Kent 
Journalism convention 3; Honor Grad­
uate 4. Aldariggia Borrelli. Helen Bow-

24 

man. Barbara Brian, Quaker editorial 
3, 4; Quaker Annual 4; Hi Tri 3, 4; 
Latin 1, 2. 

THIRD ROW - Dorothy Brobander, · 
Quaker business 1; Band 1 ,2, 3, 4; 
Dance band 2; Solo ensemble 1, 2, 3. 
Jacqueline Brown, Quaker editorial 2, 
3; Buskins 1; Band 3, 4; G. A. A. 1, 2; 
Debate 2; Brooks Contest 2. Irene 
Bush, G. A. A. 1 ,2; Archery 1, 2; 
treasurer 2; Monitor 4. Mary Byers, 
Quaker editorial, 1, 2, 3, 4; editor 3, 4; 
Quaker Annual 2, 3, 4; editor 4; Hi Tri 
3, 4; Class Play 3; Thespians 3, 4; Bus­
kins 1; Girls' Glee Club 4; Latin 1, 2; 
secretary 2; Camera club 2; Brooks 
Contest 1, 2, 3; Scholarship tests 1, 2; 
State Journalism convention 3, 4; Kent 
Journalism convention 1, 2, 3. Mona 
Cahill, Hi Tri 3, 4; G. A. A., 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Tennis 3; Trades Class secretary, 4. 



FIRST ROW-Hazel Capel, Band 1, 2; 

Monitor 3, 4; Secretary to Mr. Cope 4. 

Robert Citino. Mary Cody, G. A. A., 1, 

2, 3, 4; Intramural basketball 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Anne Cosgarea, Hi Tri 3, 4; Football 

girl 4; Cheerleader 1, 2, 3, 4; Head 

Cheerleader 4. Mary Cosma. 

SECOND ROW-Howard Coy, Quaker 

business 4; Class play 3, 4; Thespians 

3 ,4; vice president 4; Band 1, 2, 3; Boys 
Glee club 2; Archery 1, 2; Dance band 
1, 2; Track 2; Intramural basketball 4. 
Faye Cozad, Class play 4; student dir­
ector 4; Intramural basketball 4; Mu­
sic 1, 2; Secretary to Miss Zimmerman 
4; Monitor 3. Richard Culberson, Asso­
ciation officer 4; Class officer 3, 4; Class 

1943, 

play 3; Boys Glee club 3; Varsity S 3, 

4; Latin 1, 2; president 2; Boys State 3; 

Football 1, 2, 3, 4; co-captain 4; Basket­

ball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 2, 3. Jessie Dales, 
Secretary to Quaker editorial 4; secre­

tary to Quaker Annual 4. Marian Dav­
idson, Class officer 1, 2 ,3; Hi Tri; work­

ed in Mr. Kerr's office. 

THIRD ROW-Esther Davis, entered 

from Youngstown 4; G. A. A., 4. Clarke 
Dinsmore, entered from Greenford 3; 

Quaker business 4; Class play 3, 4; 

Band 3, 4; Boys Glee club 3; Track 3. 

Jean Dixon. Helen Dobson, entered 

from Conneaut Lake, Pa., 4; Hi Tri 4. 

Jam es Elias. 

Capel 

Citino 

Cody 

Coy 

Cosgarea 

Cosma 

Cozad 

Culberson 

Dales 

Davidson 

Davis 

Dinsmore 

Dixon 

Dobson 

Elias 



FIRST ROW-Elaine Enge:ter. Helen 

Englert, G. A. A., 1, 2. Elinore Eschli­
man., Buskins 1; G. A. A. 1; Latin 1, 2; 

Brooks contest 3. Paul Evans, Class of­

ficer 1; Class play 3, 4; Stamp club 1; 

Archery 1, 2; Latin 1, 2; Brooks con­

test 3; Boys State 3; Solo Ensemble 

1, 2, 3; Football 2. Jenevieve Evers:tine, 

Hi Tri 3, 4; Band 4; Girls Glee 1; G. A. 

A., 1, 2, 3; Tennis 3. 

SECOND ROW - Margare:t Farcus, 
Quaker editorial 2, 3, 4; Quaker An­
nual 3, 4; Hi Tri 3, 4; Spanish club 3; 
Cheerleader 3, 4. Ru:th Fidoe, Associa­
tion officer 4; Class officer 4; Quaker 
editorial 2; Quaker Annual 3; Hi Tri 
3, 4; secretary 4; Spanish club 2; Hon-

Engeter 

Englert 

Eschliman 

Evans 

Everstine 

Fare us 

Fi doe 

Fisher 

Fowler 

Fratila 

Freshly 

Geist 

Gibbs 

Greenawalt 

Gross 

or graduate 4; Monitor 3; Secretary to 

principal 4. Edward Fisher, Latin 1, 2; 

Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural basket­
ball 1, 2; Intramural football 2. Delber:t 
Fowler, Jr., Track 2; Intramural bas­
ketball 1, 2; Intramural football 2. 
Irene Fra:tila, Quaker business 3, 4; 
Hi Tri 3, 4; Class play 3; Thespians 3, 
4; secretary 4; Buskins 1; State Jour­
nalism convention 4; Monitor 4. 

THIRD ROW-Verna Freshly, Hi Tri 
3, 4; Latin 1, 2. Geraldine Geis:t. R. 
Charles Gibbs, Quaker business 1, 2, 3, 
4; business manager 4; Buskins 1. 
Doro:thy Greenawal:t, G. A. A., 1, 2, 3, 
4; treasurer 3; vice president 4. Debora 
Gross, Hi Tri 3, 4; Librarian 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Latin 1, 2. 



FIRST ROW-Herbert Gross, Quaker 
business 3, 4; business manager 4; De­
bate 3. William Haessly, Quaker edi­
torial 4; photographer 4; Class play 3, 
4; Thespians 4; Boys Glee 1, 2, 3; Sa­
lem sportsmen 1; Track 2; Tennis 1. 
Dorothy Haldi, Quaker editorial 1, 3, 
4; Quaker Annual 3, 4; Hi Tri 3, 4; 
president 4; Class play 3; Thespians 4; 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Latin 1, 2; treasurer 2; 
Brooks contest 3; Solo Ensemble 1, 2, 
3; Dean's office 4. M. Louise Hanna, Hi 
Tri 3, 4; Class play 4; Thespians 4; 
Girls Glee 1, 2, 3 4; Librarian 1, 2, 3 4; 
Latin 1, 2. Virginia Hanna, Orchestra 
1, 2 ,3, 4; G. A. A., 2. 

SECOND ROW-Herbert Hansell, As­
sociation officer 4; Class officer 1, 2; 
Quaker editorial 1 ,2, 3; Quaker An­
nual 2, 3; editor 3; Quaker business 4; 
business manager 4; Class play 3, 4; 
Thespians 3, 4; Buskins 1; Band 1, 2, 3, 

27 

Gross 

HaessJy 

Haldi 

Hanna 

Hanna 

Hansell 

Hart 

Helman 

Hill 

Hollloway 

Hostetler 

Hravatic 

Hrvatin 

Hunter 

Hutchison 

4; Debate 1, 2, 3, 4; Latin 1, 2; Dance 
band 1; Brooks contest 2; Boys State 3; 
Solo Ensemble 1; State Journalism con­
vention 3, 4; 0. H. S. speech league 3, 
4; Golf 2; Intramural basketball 1, 2; 
Kent play 2.John Harf, Varsity S 3, 4; 
secretary 4; Football 1, 2; Track 1, 2, 3, 
4; Golf 1; Intramural basketball 1, 2,; 
Intramural baseball 2. Anna May Hel­
man, entered from Canfield 2; Band 3, 
4; G. A. A., 2, 3. Frank Hill. Lee Hollo­
way, Band 1, 2, 3, 4. 

THIRD ROW - Mabel Hosfefler, Hi 
Tri 3, 4; Band 1 ,2, 3, 4; Debate 4; Latin 
1, 2; Solo Ensemble 1, 2, 3. Anna Hrova­
fic. Anion Hrvafin, Football 1, 3; 
Track 2, 3, 4; James Hunter, Salem 
Sportsmen 1; Spanish club 2; Intra­
mural basketball 1, 2, 3, 4. Jeaneffe 
Hutchison, Hi Tri 3 ,4; treasurer 4; G. 
A. A., 1, 2; Librarian 2, 3, 4. 



lngledue 

Jaeger 

Johnson 

Johnson 

Jones 

Jones 

Kamasky 

Kautz 

Keefer 

Kennedy 

Kenst 

Kenmuir 

Klineman 

Knepper 

Koscis 

FIRST ROW-Dorothy Ingledue, G. 

A., 1, 2. Carol Jaeger, Typist for Qua­

ker editorial staff; Thespians 4; Bus­

kins 1. Mildred Johnson. Shirley John­

son, Hi Tri 3, 4; Latin club 1, 2; Dean's 

office 2, 3. Camille Jones, Band, 2, 3, 4. 

SECOND ROW-David Jones, Latin 

club 1, 2. Agnes Kamasky, Hi Tri 3, 4; 

G. A. A., 1, 2, 3; Spanish club 2; Cheer­

leader 1, 3 4; Monitor 3, 4. Richard 

28 

Kautz. Gloria Keefer. June Kenne­

dy, Hi Tri 3, 4; G. A. A., 1, 2, 3, 4. 

THIRD ROW-Albert Kenst, Varsity 

S 3, 4; Scholarship test 1; Boys State 3; 

Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 3; Intramural 

basketball 1, 2, 3, 4. Mildred Kenmuir, 

entered from Lisbon 4. Dennis Kline­

man. Robert Knepper, Intramural bas­

ketball 1, 2; captain 1. Velma Koscis, 

entered from S .H. S. 4. 



FIRST ROW-Adelaide Kot, Hi Tri 

3, 4. Ethel Kovash. Dorothy Kozar. 

Frederick Krauss, Class play 3; Band 

1, 2, 4; Boys Glee 1, 2, 3; Camera club 

3; Track 1, 2; Intramural 1, 2. Nada 

Lee Krepps, Thespians 4; Buskins 1; 

Archery 2. 

SECOND ROW-Sara Langhurst, en­

tered from Zelienople, Pa., 4 . Jean 

Lantz, Quaker business staff 1; Band 

1, 2, 3, 4; Dance Band 2; Solo Ensem-

ble 1, 2, 3. Richard Lantz, Varsity S 4; 

Football 1, 4; Basketball 3; Track l; 

Intramural basketball l, 2; Wayne 

Laughlin, Varsity S 4; Basketball 4; 

Tennis 1, 2, 3; Intramural basketball 1, 

2, 3; Intramural football l, 2. Richard 

Libert. 

THIRD ROW - 0. Arlene Loudon, 

Camera club 2. Eugene Loudon. Ethel 

Lozier. Walter Luisch. Frank Luiz, 

Track 1, 2; Intramural basketball 2. 

Kot 

Ko·vash 

Kozar 

Krauss 

Krepps 

Langhurs.t 

Lantz 

Lantz 

Laughlin 

Libert 

Loudon 

Lo'lldon 

Lozier 

Lutsch 

Lutz 



FIRST ROW-Gene McArfor, Hi Tri 

3, 4, Thespians 3, 4; Band 2, 3, 4; sec­

retary-treasurer 4; Orchestra 3, 4; Lib­

rarian 1, 2, 3, 4; Latin club 1, 2; Schol­

arship tests 1, 2; Solo Ensemble 3; 

Dean's office 4. Marjorie McAr:tor, 
Girls Glee 1, 2, 3, 4; Mixed chorus 4. 

Dorothy McCready, G. A. A., 1, 2. Rob­
ert McGhee. Doris McLaughlin, en­

tered from Mogadore 1; Hi Tri 4. 

SECOND ROW - Robert McNicol, 
Camera club 2; Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Intra­

mural football 1, 2. Robert Martin, In­

tramural basketball 1, 2; Intramural 

McArtor 

McArtor 

Mccready 

Mc Ghee 

McLaughlin 

McNicol 

Martin 

May 

Mayhew 

Melitschka 

Mercer 

Merry 

Miller 

Miller 

Moore 

football 1, 2; Track manager 2. Ruth 

May, Band 3, 4; G. A . A. 1, 2, 3, 4; pres­

ident 4; Band contest 3. R. Kent May­

hew, Intramural basketball 1, 2. Dor­

othy Melitschka. 

THIRD ROW-Erla Mercer. Elizabeth 

Merry, Hi Tri 3, 4; Class play 4; Girls 

Glee 1, 2, 3. R. Duber Miller, Basket­

ball 1; Intramural basketball 2, 3; In­

tramural football 2, 3. Esther Miller, 

G. A. A., 1, 2; Camera club 2. Robert 
Moore, Class play 3, Track 2; Tennis 3; 

Intramural basketball 2. 



FIRST ROW-Ellen Louise Morris, G. 
A .A., 1, 2, 3, 4. Carrie Murray. S. How­

ard Null, Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 

2, 3, 4. W. Dan Oana, Stamp club 2; 

Football 2, 3, 4; Track 2, 3; Intramural 

basketball 1, 2, 3. Mar:l:ha Omaits, Qua­

ker editorial staff (typist) 3; Hi Tri 4; 

G. A .A., 1, 2; Spanish club 2. 

SECOND ROW-Clyde Pales, Band 1, 

2, 3, 4; vice president; Boys Glee 3. 

Rober:I: Pasco, Football 1, 2; basketball 

1; Intramural basketball 2, 3. Forrest 

Peppel, Boys Glee 3. Lena Plegge, Hi 

Tri 4; Spanish club 2, Brooks contest 

31 

Morris 

Murray 

Null 

Oana 

Omaits 

Pales 

Pasco 

Peppel 

Pllegge 

Ratscher 

Rayniak 

Rea 

Reardon 

Reeves 

Riffle 

1; scholarship tests 2. Elsie Ra:l:scher, 

G. A. A., 1, 2, 3, 4. 

THIRD ROW-Zella Rayniak, Band 1, 

2. Be:l::l:y Rea, Band 1, 2, 3, 4. Daniel 

Reardon, Class play 3; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 

Stamp club 1, 2; Archery 2; Dance 

Band 4; Camera club 2; Solo Ensemble 

3; Football 3; Golf 1, 2; Intramural 

basketball 4; Thespian play 2. M. Jean 

Reeves, Quaker editorial staff 3, 4; 

Quaker Annual staff 4, Hi Tri 3, 4; 

Band 1, 2, 3; Latin club 1, 2; Solo En­

semble 2; School conventions 3. Ker­

mit Riffle, Band 2, 3, 4. 



Riffle 

Safreed 

Scheib 

Schell 

Schoss 

Schultz 

Schuster 

Sell 

Severyn 

Shaffer 

Shallenberg 

Shannon 

Shasteen 

Sinsley 

Snyder 

FIRST ROW-Lona Riffle, Hi Tri 3. 4. 

Edward Safreed, Intramural baseball 

1, 2. Arthur Scheib, Quaker editorial 

staff 3; Quaker business staff 4; Class 

play 3, 4; Thespians 3, 4; president 4; 

Debate 4; Varsity S 3, 4; Track 3, 4; 

Entered from Pittsburgh 3. Christine 
Schell, Buskins 1; G. A. A., 1, 2; Cam­
era club 2; secretary-treasurer 2. Vir­
ginia Schoss, Hi Tri 3, 4. 

SECOND ROW - Arthur Schultz, 
Class play 4; Stamp club 1; Salem 
Sportsmen 1; Football 1; Track 1, 2, 3, 
4; Cross Country 1, 2, 3; Intramural 
basketball 1. Albert Schuster. Robert 
Sell, Band 1; Stamp club 1; Dance band 

32 

4; Football 2; Intramural basketball 

1, 2. Betty Severyn, Hi Tri 4; Spanish 

club 2. Joyce Shaffer, Hi Tri 3, 4; Or­

chestra 3; Latin club 2. 

THIRD ROW- Marjorie Shallenberg. 
Harold Shannon. Gordon Shasteen. 
Ruth Sinsley, Quaker editorial staff 3, 

4; Quaker Annual staff 3, 4; Hi Tri 3, 4; 

vice president 4; Class play 3, 4; Bus­

kins 1; Girls Glee 4; Debate 2, 3; Latin 

1, 2; Brooks contest 3; Journalism con­

vention 4; Debate convention 2, 3. 

Frank Snyder, Thespians 3, 4; Buskins 

1, Latin club 1, 2; Varsity S 4; Track 

3, 4. 



FIRST ROW-Jinny Snyder, Class of­

ficer 1; Quaker editorial staff 4; Hi Tri 

3, 4; Thespians 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; lib­

rarian 3, Latin club 1, 2; vice president 

2; Dance band 1; Tennis 3. Eleanor So­

botka. Gladys Sprowl, Committees 2, 

3. Arlene Stahl. Jane Stamp, Girls 

Glee 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean's office 4; moni­

tor 2, 3. 

SECOND ROW-James Steele, Latin 

club 1, 2; entered from Pittsburgh 1. 

Harvey Stiffler, Class play 3; Intra­

mural basketball 1, 2; Intramural foot-

----------------- -----

ball 1; Hi-Y basketball 4. Regis Stiffler, 

Spanish club 1, 2. Martha Stirling, 

Class play 4; Girls Glee 1, 2, 3, 4; Solo 

Ensemble 2, 3. Leonard Stoffer, Var­

sity S 3, 4; Football Manager 2, 3, 4; 

Track Manager 3; Intramural football 

1; Intramural baseball 1. 

THIRD ROW - Dick Stone. George 

Stoudt, Band 2, 3; Intramural basket­

ball 1, 2; Intramural football 1, 2; In­

tramural baseball 1, 2; Hi-Y basketball 

4. M. Sarah Strank. Jean Stra:t:ton, 

Band 1, 2, 3. William Stra:t:ton. 

Snyder 

Sobotka 

Sprowl 

Stahl 

Stamp 

Steele 

Stiffler 

Stiffler 

Stirling 

Stoffer 

Stone 

Stoudt 

Strank 

Stratton 

Stratton 



FIRST ROW-Helen Syppko, Spanish 

club 2. John Taflan, Boys Glee 3; 

Track 1, 3, 4; Intramural basketball 

1, 2. Janet Taylor, Class play 4; Bus­

kins 1; Band 3, 4. Dorothy Tennyson. 

Catherine Tesmer. 

SECOND ROW-Helen Louise Theiss, 

Hi Tri 3, 4; Camera club 1. Elizabeth 

Thiel, G. A. A., 1, 2, 3, 4. Carl Thomas, 

Intramural basketball 1, 2; Intramural 

football. 1, 2. F. Duane Thomas, Band 

1; Varsity S 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; 

Syppko 

Taflan 

Taylor 

Tennyson 

Tesmer 

Theiss 

Theil 

Thomas 

Thomas 

Thomas 

Tolson 

Vansickle 

Vavrek 

Vincent 

Vincent 

Track 3; Intramural football 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Helen Thomas, Typing award 3. 

THIRD ROW - M. Winifred Tolson. 

Walier Vansickle, Quaker editorial 

staff 2, 3, 4; Quaker Annual staff 2, 3, 

4; Class play 3, 4; Thespians 1, 2, 3, 4; 

Buskins 1; Archery 2; Latin club 1, 2; 

Scholarship tests 1; Journalism con­

vention 2, 3; Intramural basketball 

1, 2.Irene Vavrek, G. A. A. 1; Tennis 3. 

A. Dean Vincent. Jean Vincent, Girls 

Glee 1, 2; G. A. A. 1, 2; Music 1. 



FIRST ROW-Alfred Volio, Basket­

ball 1, 2; Intramural basketball 1; In­

tramural football 1. H. Jeanne War­

ner, Quaker business staff 3; Class play 

4; Thespians 4; Buskins 1; Band 2, 3; 

Latin club 1, 2. Glenn Weigand, Class 

play 3; Varsity S 3, 4; treasurer 4; 

Spanish club 2; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; 

Track 1, 2, 3, 4. Audrey Welsh, Tennis 
3. Ethel Whinnery. 

SECOND ROW - Mary Whinery, Hi 
Tri 4; Music 1, 2. Perry Whitacre, Arch­
ery 1, 2; Varsity S 4; Football 3, 4; 
Track 3; Intramural basketball 1, 2; In­
tramural softball 2. Charles Wiggers. 
Herbert Wilker, Class officer 4; Varsity 

Volio 

Warner 

Weigand 

Welsh 

Whinnery 

Whinery 

Whitacre 

Wiggers 

Wilker 

Woerther 

Wukotich 

Yuhaniak 

Yunk 

Zimmerman 

Zocolo 

S 4; Football 4; Track 3; Entered from 

Chagrin Falls 3. Dorothf' Woerther, Hi 
''-

Tri 3, 4; Latin club 1, 2. 

THIRD ROW-Helen Wukotich, Span­
ish club 2; Typing award 3; Transcrip­
tion award 4. Alexander Yuhaniak. 
Marie Yunk, G. A. A. 1, 2, 3. Robert 
Zimmerman, Boys Glee 2, 3; Archery 
2; Tennis 3; Intramural basketball 1, 
2; Intramural football 1, 2, Intramural 
baseball. Margaret Zocolo. 

Those whose pictures not included are 
Jane Betz, William Bowman, Walter 
Krauss, Robert Mitchell and William 
Shoop. 



Four years ago you entered the halls of Salem High school with a definite 
purpose. You have now realized your goal and the time has come for you to de­
part. Yet life and activity does not stop with the completion of your high school 
course. It goes on, branching in various directions, holding something different 
for each and every one of you. 

The past four years have been spent preparing you for this day, and with 
acknowledgment to our faculty, we realize the efforts have not been fruitless. 
You're on your own now, and more often than not, no matter what the future 
holds, you will look back on your high school days, your "basic training", and 
realize the full importance of it. 

The disappointments, happiness, victory and defeat are all a part of the life 
you are now leaving and of that to come. 

Your talents are many, and with the aid of the teachers and ample facilities 
supplied, they have been nourished and will undoutedly prosper. Because of the 
present conflict, however, many of you may not be able to fulfill your ambitions, 
especially the boys, who will undoubtedly be called to arms before long. How­
ever, with the aid of the Victory Corps, instituted this past year in answer to our 
problem to participate on the home front, you. have been able to prepare your­
selves sufficiently for what may be yet to come. 

So to you, the Class of '43, the near future does not promise to be bright, but 
we rest assured that you will be able to cope with it. We, the student body and 
members of the faculty, also wish to extend our sincerest and best wishes to the 
Senior Class of 1943. 

Walt Vansickle explains the fine points of, football parleys to young Danny Smith. Top­
Tiny Schell and sophomore stroll back to school at noon by the "light" of tihe old tele­
phone pole. Bottom-"Yeah, we don't like it either," say George Stoudt, Harve Stiffler 
and Dick Stone. Top- Ruth, Carol and Baby giggle at the camera man. Bottom-Jim 
Hunter displays his apple with the "V" on it. 



PRESIDENT _______ ______ __ _______ __ ___________________________________________ Frank Entriken 

VICE PRESIDENT ______________ __ _____________________________________________ Dick Scullion 

SECRET AR y ________________________________ ---------------------------------- Ginny McArtor 

37 



Upon entering school in Septem­

ber, 1942, an enterprising group of 

boys and girls-no, young men and 

women-found themselves to be up­

per classmen at last! In their Sopho­

more year they had been "in-betweens" 

not green Freshmen, not upperclass­

men. Now, they had at last reached a 

position where they really counted and 
had a place in this honored institution. 

As no prosperous and successful 
group can survive long without a lead­
er, these Juniors set about to elect for 
themselves officers of their class. Af­
ter a close and exciting election Frank 
Entriken was elected president; Dick 
Scullion, vice president; and Virginia 
McArtor, secretary-treasurer. 

Barbara Butler Relaxes at Band Practice as she 
waits for the "begin" signal. 

38 

By November they were well in the 

swing of things and were boosting 

their treasury by taking care of the 

refreshment stand at several football 

games. And speaking of Football, this 

class of Juniors was well represented 

on the field, as well as in the stands. 

Letter-holding members of the squad 

were Frank Entriken, Dick Greene, 

Elmer Johnston, Ben Kupka, Carman 

Nocera, and Ray Wise ; as well as Fred 

Cain, Darwin Charnesky, Rudy Ciotti, 

Glenn Halverstadt, Tom Ryan, Bob 

Shea, Jack Smith and Ken Wagner 

who battled their way through many 

an opponent's line. Dick Greene has 

been elected captain of the 1943 team. 

Also playing a considerably large 

part in the football games was the Sa­

lem High Band. Several members of 

the Junior class who were included in 

this group are Bill Benson, Jeanne 

Bricker, Barbara Butler, Jack Finer­

an, Bill Hannay, Eugene Hively, Doris 

Holroyd, August Juliano, Mary Beth 

King, Mary Jane Sproat, Elizabeth 

Stewart and Dale Wykoff. 

Martin J uhn was the only member 

of this class in the orchestra, but he 

made up for those who didn't happen 
to be there. 

In December, the ·Juniors tried 
their hand at presenting a very suc­
cessful Junior-Senior party. On com-



mittees, as well as in attendance, the 
Juniors were well represented. 

Along about this time the Hi Tri 
held its initiation with a candle-light 
service in the gym, for Junior girls 
who had had an A or B average dur­
ing the previous two years of high 
school. Those girls who were taken in­
to the club were Mildred Anderson 

' Ann Bodirnea, June Chappell, Edith 
Coccia, Ellen Collins, Betty Daniels, 
Jean Dilworth, Doris Ellis, Carol Ann 
Freshley, Dorothy Galchick Ina Mae ' -
Getz, Betty Jane Gray, Margaret Ha-
gan, Josephine Hart, Myrtle House, 
Vera J anicky, Rachel Keister, Martha 
Jean Keyes, Mary Beth King, Betty 
Lutsch, Virginia McArtor, Elaine Mc­
Ghee, Mathilda Martinelli Marian 

' 

Messersmith, Betty Jane Nicholson, 
Virginia Nicholas, Nancy O'Connell, 
Helen Oana, Jerry Paxson, Marilyn 
Page, Dolores Rose, Deryl Stowe, Mary 
Jame Sproat, Ann Tolp, Ruth Umber­
ger, Betty Varinaitis, Marliyn Wilms, 
Janet Whinnery and Joan Zimmer­
man. These girls aided in planning and 
presenting the Christmas assembly and 
in helping less fortunate children on 
Christmas. 

Miss Lehman was aided by Domin­
ick Alessi, June Chappell, Jean Dil­
worth, Dorothy Galchick, Ina Mae 
Getz, Josephine Hart, Vera Janicky, 
Rachel Keister, Mary Beth King, Olin 
King and Betty Lutsch in the library 
during the year. 

On the Quaker Weekly editorial 

Below-"Flick" comes off the field. Top-Bill Hannay and Jinny stroll back at noon. 
Bottom-The call of the wolf. Right-Sis Keyes helps Emma in Jab. 



First row-Knisley, Grove, Antonio, Charapick, Dilwol'th, Gray, Galchick, Getz, Ep­
pinger, Davidson, l{ing, Ellis, Holroyd, Butler, Alton·, Keyes, Bodirnea, Altomare, Black, 
Keistel', Janicky, House. Second row- Girscht, Haggerty, C. Hicks, Barchy, Coccia, Baird, 
Bricker, Collins, Anderson, Hart, Hollinger, Hagan, Hal'dy, Equise, Depietro, Kish, Colson, 
Freshley, Clai·k, Huddleston, King, Juhn. Third row-Johnson, M. Hicks, Koch, Bahm, 
Hank, Greene, Helm, Atkinson, Howell, Budai, Fawcett, Englert, Allison, Finel'an, Hively, 
Baker, Iskra, Guiler , Ciotti, Alessi. Fourth row-Becknell, Fromm, Entriken, Hagan, Han­
nay, Lutsch, Frost, Cone, Cibula, Butler, Benson, G a l'tner, Ferko, Jennings, Davis, Groner, 
Cain. Fifth row-Hol'ning , Juliano, Kleon, Johns. 

staff, Ada Zerbs and Jack Rance con­
tributed considerably to the success 
and wide circulation of the paper. Aug­
ust Juliano and John Cone, members 
of the business staff, covered mile up­
on mile of Salem's streets getting ads 
for the Quaker, and "Sis" Keyes and 

Familia r assembly featul'c is music by Alessi, Juhn 
and Stone. 

40 

Barbara Butler spent literally hours 
proofreading. 

In February the class of '44, not to 
be out-done by the class of '43, voted on 
class rings and pins featuring the tra­
ditional Quaker head. The committee 
to choose the jewelry consisted of the 
class officers, Frank Entriken, Dick 
Scullion, and Virginia McArtor, as­
sisted by Doris Ellis, Ray Fawcett, Bar­
bara Butler, and Peter Cibula. Thus, 
the Juniors are now showing bright, 
shining, new rings and pins. 

During basketball season, which 
extended through the months of 
December, January, February, and 
March, three Juniors, Ray Wise, Dick 
Greene, and Frank Entriken, showed 
great ability in that well-known and 
well-loved sport- basketball. These 
boys are all letter-men and played al­
most constantly in every game of the 
season. They all worked hard in every 
game and made a great showing in the 
tournament. Arthur Hoover, another 
Junior, was basketball manager. 



In the G. A. A., Juniors Doris Ellis, 

Claire Hicks, Martha Hicks, Doris Hol­

royd, Elizabeth Iagulli, Dolores Rose, 

Alice Eppinger, Jerry Paxson, and 

Juanita Whaley held up the girls' end 

of the sports program for the Junior 

class. 

The Junior play went over with 

great enthusiasm in April, under 

Miss Combs' direction, when Juniors 

showed they could act as well as play 

football and basketball, or study and 

play musical instruments, or engage in 

the many other activities which occupy 

their time. Several members of the 

Class of '44 have been working for 

Thespian credits and have been invited 

to join the local Thespian club. 

Yes, the Juniors have had a very 

successful year. They started out "on 
the right foot" and intend to end tl!_e 
year in the same praiseworthy way. 
Under the capable guidance of Miss 

Jack Karlis and Elmer Johnson "Can the chatter" 
as the noon bell rings. 

Martha McCready, Junior class ad­
viser, the Class of '44 has picked its 
way through many fields of battle and 
at last finds itself on the verge of be­
coming "The Senior Class"! 

But, before pushing the Seniors out 
into the big, cruel world, the Juniors 
are making sure that they have one 
more good time. So they are entertain­
ing the Class of '43 at a prom in the 
high school gym in May. 

From lower left to right- Nonno, Wilms, Stowe, West, Whaley, Ma rtinelli, Zerbs, Umber­
ger, Nicholas, McGhee, Miller, Rose, O'Connell, O'Hara, Lee, Taylor, Tolp, Sproat, Nickla­
son, McDonald. Second row- Whitton, G. Paxon, Varinaitis, McAfee, Norwood, Thorne, 
Whinnery, Vaughn, McArtor, Lutscth, Zimmerman, Lozier, Stewa1·t, Paxon, Kures, Sebec, 
Messersmith, Page. Third row-Kupka, Nocera, McCave, Weaver, Votaw, Stiffler, Tomp­
kinson, Loutzenhiser, Ursu, Rance, Primm, Wykoff, Stratton, Oesch, Widmyer, Mix, Mar­
tin, Marshall. Fourth row- Wagner, Loesch, Shallenberg, Spears, Scullion, Shea , Mc­
Laughlin, Smith, Spack, Myers, Kekel, Long, Votaw, Whiteleather. 



First row-Summer band practice .. . Mollie, Jeanne and Minnie . . . The cooking class prepares lunch ... 
Bill Haessly, believe it or not . .. "The Boys" .. . Louise and Grace against the world . . The Hen Dance 
.. . Betty Merry, with Ruth and Lela ... Three bigSeniors Aggie, Maggie and Anne Curly 
and Blitz show how it's done . . . At the Nurses' Aids' tea Top-The noon rush. Bottom-Wiggy, 
at intermission . . . Waiting for the bus. 

42 



PRES ID ENT ___________________ __________ ___ ______________ ______ ____ _________ Charles Schae.ff er 

VICE PRESIDENT __________ __ ---------------------------------------------- Ernest Ware 

SECRETARY ___ _________________________________ ___ _____________ __ ________ ______ ____ Vivian Stowe 

s~ 

43 



No longer freshmen but not yet 
qualified for the title of "upperclass­
men", approximately 217 sophomores 
take time out in the dizzy pace of 
school life to look back over two event­
ful years. 

In retrospect, the group can see 
themselves, and seniors can remember 
them, as wide-eyed curious freshmen 
intent on making a good start in this 
new experience. The first few weeks 
were exciting ones-the awe-inspiring 
building, the complicated schedules, 
embarrassing moments in wrong 
classes, the terror of the much public­
ized "elevator" and the hundred and 
one other incidents that have given 
freshmen classes the reputation they 
have. 

After becoming accustomed to the 
school, they settled down to the busi­
ness affairs that are synonymous with 
every Salem High school class. First 
of all, the class sold football schedule 
pencils to make money for the treas­
ury. 

Sophomores on First Floor drop their books to pose 
for the cameraman. 

When this project ended, they chose 
officers to lead them in all their activi­
ties for the year. Ernest Ware was 
their choice for class prexy, Chris Pap­
arodis became vice president and Viv-

First row- Guy, Henderson, Englert, Astry, Crawford, Combs, Gibbs, Helmick, Herman, 
Frantz, Circle, Cozad, Daugherty, Kerr, Fawcett, Abblett, Berger, Heim, Ingledue, Hepler, 
Hunter. Second row-Julian, Haessly, Cibula, Callatone, Bell, Breitenstein, Iagulli, Camp­
bell, Flick, Hoskinson, Bova, Jones, Gross, Johnson, Keener, Hanna, Kisko, Ciricosta, 
Barnes, Jensen, Barnhouse, Hinton1, Falkner, Davis, Freet, Harp, Knavel, Gantt, Keckel, 
Birkhimer. Third row-Greenisen, Iler, Huttenhower, Koch, lnglehart, Andres, Banzik, 
Keefer, Anderson, Kelly, Hoover, Brian, Appedison, DeJane, Hanna, Ellyson, Alek, Farcus, 
Kelley, l111gledue, Groner. Fourth row-Kenter, Schuster, Hahn, Hill, Bush, Kastenhuber, 
Kleinman, Ferreri, Firth, Hoprich, Kelly, Baughman, Critchfield, Buehler, Gibbs, Byers, 
Fifth row-Mossey, Cowan, Falk, Lucas, Equize, Chitea, Drakulicll., Everett, Davis, Cope, 
Brannock, Karlis. 



First row- Mick, Zeller, Pale.s, Owens, Robinson, Suggett, Lutz, Ritchey, Schafer, Smith, 
Votaw, Tullis, Suggett, Pyatt, Rinehart, Saf,reed, Zimmerman, Leninger, Stowe, Kot. Sloss­
e1", Yakubek. Second row- Burrier, Norwood, Mullins, Schmid, Sharp, Miller, Minser, 
Zeck, Swaney, Vaughan, Reeves, Thomas, Manley, Moore, Poorbaugh, Walsh, Weber, Mc­
Devitt, Sprowl, Vogelhuber, Mason, Mangus, Stern,, McNeelan, Sanlo. Third row- Szymczyk, 
Trimmer, Snyder, Spack, Endres, Spears, Dinkleman, Zimmerman, Kupka, Pike, Mis.akian, 
Raymond, Smith, Posniko, Stoudt, Schaeffer Lodge, Leach, Ware, Paparodis, Wilson. 
Fourth row- Stewart, Rayniak, Rohr, Todd, Moser, Scott, Sekely, Emery, Vavrek, Davis, 
Wright, Mueller, Resatka, Roberts, Sanor, Whinnery, McFeely. Fitfh row-Solomon, Korn­
bau, Ritchey, Kryk, Wendelesky, Hahn, Ritchey, Drakulich, Pridon. 

ian Stowe acted as secretary-treasurer. 

Not to be ignored are the usual 
round of parties : the frosh-soph hop, 
the Association party and other club 
parties sandwiched in between. 

To help further in the development 
of mind and body, a large number of 
students were active in football, bas­
ketball, tennis and track, while others 
took advantage of the benefits offered 
by the Latin club, the Girls Athletic 
Association, the Quaker business and 
editorial staffs, band and orchestra. 

Their second year saw Charles 
Schaeffer as class president, Ernest 
Ware in the vice presidency, and 
Vivian Stowe retained in the posi­
tion of secretary-treasurer. Also, sev­
eral boys who pursued basketball and 
football since their freshman year re­
ceived compensation in the form of var­
sity letters. Jack Karlis received his 
letter for service with the football 
squad, and Walter Brian and Harry 
Lodge became full-fledged lettermen 
in both basketball and football. 

The class of '45 can boast of how, 
as sophomores, they pitched in to help 
community and country in the war ef-

45 

fort; they dug into their pockets for 
money to buy stamps and bonds in 
school drives; they helped farmers by 
answering the appeal for apple pick­
ers; and they worked after school and 
during vacations to do their part in re­
lieving a manpower shortage. 

Tom Rowlands proves that girls mean "absolutely 
nothing" in his life. 



First row-Bloor, Callatone, Kelley, Doyle, Kerns, DeRhodes, Hoffmaster, Hahn, Ewing, 
Beatty, Kennedy, Driscoll, Cramer, Baker, Dunlap, Hamilton, Ellis, Iler, DeWan, Hagan, 
Fultz, Geisbert. Second row-Gojkovich, Crawford, Hinchliffe, Coppock, Iskra, Gantt, Joy, 
Butler, Equizi, Equizi, Callatone, Carmello, Davidson, Bates, Forney, Klink, Karlis, Cos­
garea, Alek, Brian, Hoffman, Baillie, Labriola, Kupka. Third row-Gromley, Gaunt, Ayera, 
Abe, Jewell, Hughs, Cunningham, Hippely, Coffee, Clark, Albert, Cope, Kicko, Huddleston, 
Borton, Fortune, Anderson, Clark, Helm, Hannay Fleischer, Haggerty, Ferko, Juergens, 
Johnson, Dales, Baltorinic. Fourth row-Edgerton, Kintner, Kilbreath, Hannay, Harp, 
Hanna, Hull, Goldberg, Cahill, Brandt, Edling, Callahan, Fox, Banar, Beck, Kalbfell, Dob­
son, Carloss, Hollinger, Ibele. Fifth row-Gromley, Wilson, Lantz, Field, Halvers,tadt, 
Hendricks, Knox, Brunner, Coin, Culberson, Colian, Harroff, Hilliard, Bruderly, Heppler, 
Helman, Crawford, Kauffman. Sixth row-Heim, Beck, Koenreich, Karlis, Gordon, Hobart, 
Juliano, Dusenberry, Bergman, Cibula, Duffy, Krauss, Helmic, Covert, Chappell, Kastanek. 

As has been the custom in the past 
years, the "kids on the top floor" of our 
old school w e r e looked upon as 
"Green Freshmen". In September they 
came hesitatingly up to Salem High, 
trembling for fear of making a slip. 

It must be admitted that the upper 
classmen smiled a little upon these in-

Jim Wright poses with f,reshmen Don Chappell and 
Fred Koenreich. 

experienced "children" at first . But by 
spring they had learned that these 
young men and women were not so 
young or juvenile after all. Thus, they 
have been accepted into this institu­
tion with full faith that they will do 
their part for the next three years. 

The Class of '46 started in high 
school with a record-breaking enroll­
ment of 290 pupils. In November they 
elected as their president Danny 
Smith; vice president, John Sharp; and 
secretary - treasurer, Mary Catherine 
Scullion. 

The new class started the class 
treasury by the traditional sale of foot­
ball schedule pencils. More than 1,000 
pencils were sold; and room 310, with 
Harvey Walken as captain, won the 
contest by selling 300 pencils. Later 
in the year 2,000 "Salem High School" 
pencils were sold and again 310, cap­
tained by John Works, won the contest 
by selling 625 pencils. These fresh­
men also boosted their treasury by 
taking charge of the football and bas-



ketball game refreshment stands. 
They enjoyed their first school 

dances at the Association Party and in 
May at the Freshman - Sophomore 
Party. 

Several Freshmen represented 
their class on the Quaker staff. Those 
on the apprentice staff of the Quaker 
have been Ruth Baltorinic, Fred Lewis, 
John Mulford, Harvey Walken and 
John Works. Bob Musser and John 
Sharp were selected for the Business 
Staff. 

The Freshman basketball squad 
had a successful season with Ben Bru­
derly, Charles Hobart, Morris Holling­
er, Louis Juliano, Francis Lanney, Wil­
fred Lewis, Dan Smith, Dick Reynolds, 
Lowell Myers, John Pridon, and John 
Mulford as members and Munson 
Thorpe and Don Whitacre as manag­
ers. 

The only member of the Varsity 
squad was Louis Juliano. Freshmen on 
the Junior Varsity squad were Phil Ca­
hill, Bob Cain, Don Chappell, Jack 
Crawford, Bob Dusenberry, Dick Field, 
Fred Koenreich, Francis Lanney, Wil­
fred Lewis, Dick Moffett, John Mul-

Freshmen girls chat ove1· impressions of the old 
"alma mater" at noon. 

ford, David Ritchie, Bob Roessler, John 
Sharp, Dan Smith, Gene Tullis, Bill 
Ward, John Ware and Don Whitacre. 
Earl Thomas was a manager. 

The class also had a large repre­
sentation in the band, orchestra, both 
glee clubs, Girls' Athletic Association 
and the Latin Club. 

First row-Votaw, Nicklason, Smith, Pasture, Media, Pasture, Yutz, Tatu, Smudsky, Omaits, 
Perry, Wagner, Mellinger, Maroscher, Lockhart, Reed, Sabona, Schaeffer, Ritchey, Hippley, 
May, Miller. Second row- Sanders, McCammon, Pritchard, Troll, Smith, Willis, Scullion, 
O'Neil, Getz, McCartney, Morino, Wilms, Waxsmith, Leprich, Sechler, Lippiat, Mayhew, 
Tesmer, Young, T~,ylor, Slaby, Sparing Mayhew Libert, Shuster. Third row- Walken, 
Mitchell, Rupright, Murray, Loutzenhiser, Nickolas, Tolp, Vincent, Redinger, Schmidt, 
Mellinger, Schultz, Sklenicka, Shaffer, Mounts, Regal, Martin, Regal, Orr, Long, Lutsch, 
Morrow. Fourth row-Williams, Ware, Rosing, Sidi~ger, Sharp, Works, Shasteen, Moffet, 
Schmidt, Plegge, Metts, Roessler, Tolson, Owen, Sell, TuIHs, Pridon, Morris, Mix, Sweteye, 
Szymczyk, Wickline. Fifth row- Ward, Mangus, Mulford, Smith, Yeagley, Thorpe, Miller, 
Myers, Stoita, Tesmer, Peters, Scott, Mitchell, Marrow, Whitacre, Naugle, Loudon, Lanney, 
Sobek, Little, Lewis. Sixth row- Reynolds, Oana, Loudon, Shoop, Maxon, Musser, Kast­
anek., Mueller, Stone, Vaughn, Walters, Sommerville, Ritchey, Myers. 



1 

t 



The Majorettes Pose 
with Drum Major, 
Bill Hannay 

If all Salem High clubs this year weren't directly 
concerned with the war effort, their activities at least 
hinged on the all-important Victory Corps program. 
Among the various clubs, one raised funds for the Stage 
Door Canteen, one collected books for the soldiers, anq. 
another began the sale of War Stamps in the high school 
halls . All clubs were active participants in the high 
school Victory Corps, their officers composing the cen­
tral committee for this organization. It is through the 
work of these clubs that the individual high school stu­
dents are· drawn more closely together and consequently 
feel a deeper responsibility toward their school. In fact, 
the very life of the school is indirectly governed by the 
functions of these student organizations. 

49 



First row-Sinsley, Zerbs, But­
ler, Byers, Keyes, Jaeger, Bau­
man. Second row-Dales, Cib­
ula, Campbell, Snyder, Baltor­
inic, Fa.rcus, Reeves. Third 
row - Walken, Lewis, Rance, 
Kelley, Works. Fourth row -
Haessly, Vansickle, Mulford. 

Acquainting the high school stu­
dents with the news of their school, 
the Quaker Weekly this year dedicat­
ed itself to presenting to the commun­
ity and to the school, the students' part 
in the war effort. Special "Remember 
Pearl Harbor" and "Victory Corps" is­
sues were distributed during the year 
as well as the annual "Boy's Issue". 

Under the leadership of Mary By­
ers for the second consecutive year, 
twenty writers were selected for the 
editorial staff when tryouts were con­
ducted for forty-eight applicants. 

Twelve of these writers were plac- . 
ed on the senior staff and the eight 
others who had not taken journalism 
in school were assigned to the appren­
tice staff. The junior staff has proven 
highly successful in giving experience 
to cub reporters. 

Three members of the Quaker edi­
torial staff have been with the paper 
ever since they were freshmen, when 

50 

they started out on the first apprentice 
staff, according to Mr. H. C. Lehman, 
adviser of the Quaker editorial staff. 
These are Elizabeth Benedetti, Doro­
thy Haldi and Mary Byers. 

Including Elizabeth and Dorothy, 
the editorial staff was made up this 
year of Emma Bauman, Walter Van­
sickle, Margaret Farcus, Jean Reeves, 
Barbara Brian, Ruth Sinsley, Robert 
Mitchell, Jack Rance, Jim Kelley, June 
Chappell and Jinny Sriyder. The ap­
prentice staff, almost entirely made up 
of freshmen, was composed of Ruth 
Baltorinic, Sally Campbell, Betty Cib­
ula, Fred Lewis, Johnny Mulford, Har­
vey Walken, John Works and Ada 
Zerbs. 

Elizabeth Dales served as secretary 
to the editor during the year and was 
also, with Carol Jaeger, staff typist. 
Barbara Butler and Sis Keyes were 
proofreaders and Bill Haessly was staff 
photographer. 



The business staff this year has just 
pulled through the most hectic season 
a Quaker business staff has had for a 
long time. 

It is the duty of the business staff 
to solicit enough advertising from lo­
cal manufacturers and merchants to 
pay for the "Quaker". This all-import­
ant task of putting the paper on a 
sound financial basis was made doubly 
hard this year by mid-season gradua­
tions among the members of the busi­
ness staff and a wartime lack of adver­
tising. 

Charles Gibbs, Herbert Gross, and 
finally Herbert Hansell held the posi­
tion of business manager for the Qua­
ker Weekly. The other seven mem­
bers of the staff have remained the 

same all year. Charles Gibbs has work­
ed for the Quaker since he was a fresh­
man. 

An early shortage of advertising 
was quickly remedied by hard work on 
the part of the business staff and its 
able adviser, Mr. R. W. Hilgendorf. 
The paper was then put on more than 
a paying basis toward the last of the 
year. 

The business staff was represented 
at the nineteenth Journalism Conven­
tion of Ohio Schools by Mr. Hilgen­
dorf, Charles Gibbs, Herbert Gross 
and Herbert Hansell. 

The business staff and manager 
chosen to work on the "annual" were 
the same as those that handled the 
advertising for the Quaker weekly. 

First row - Buehler, Fratila, 
Juliano. Second row - Ware, 
Hoprick, Pararodis, Gibbs, 
Musser. Third row - Sc_heib, 
Hansell, Cone. 



It has been said that "music is the 

soul of love" . In times like these, when 

our country is in danger and it is up to 

us to save it, music is even more valu­

able than ever. Besides keeping up 

the morale of the service men, music 

means a lot to the people at home-it 

encourages them, makes them recall 

many happy moments in the past, and 

gives them hope and faith in the fu­

ture. 

Organized late in the school year, 

this club has made great progress in 

one, two and three-part music. They 

have sung for several of the commun-

ity clubs in Salem and expect to do 

more of this entertaining in the future . 

The glee club has been limited to 

thirty members, all of whom were se­

lected after careful tryouts. 

The pianist for the glee club has 

been Lou Jean McDevitt and Martin 

Juhn accompanied the mixed chorus. 

Other officers were chosen later in the 

spring. 

For the duration, the club has add­

ed another version of the well-known 

slogan, and has as its motto-"Keep 

'em Singing"! 

Pianist, Priscilla Beery. First 
row-McArtor, Hanna, McAr­
tor, Ciricosta, Haessly, Hollin­
ger, Maroscher. Second row­
Henderson, McAfee, McCart­
ney, Votaw, Nicholson, Mur­
ray, Loutzenheiser, Pritchard, 
Hicks. Third row- Mrs. Sat­
terthwaite, G e t z, C o z ad, 
Frantz, Stamp, Cone, Sharp, 
King, Cope. 



First row - Cozad, Bauman, 
Byers, Fratila, Hanna, War­
ner. Second row-Snyder, Jae­
ger, McArtor, Krepps, Miss 
Combs. Third row - Scheib, 
Hansell, Vansickle, Haessly, 
Coy. 

Earning their points for the Vic­
tory Corps membership by presenting 
"victory plays", Troupe 358 of the Na­
tional Thespian Dramatic Honor So­
ciety of Salem High school completed 
a successful season under the guidance 
of Art Scheib, president, and Miss Al­
pha Combs, adviser. 

The play, "A Vane Effort", was 
presented by members of the club to 
an assembly of the student body in the 
spring and was given before other 
civic organizations in Salem. 

The club is made up of dramatists, 
stage managers and make-up artists 
who, showing their ability, have gain­
ed the number of points necessary to 
get into the club. During the year each 
member read his favorite play to the 
club. From this list the members voted 
for the best one which they wished to 
produce. 

53 

In order to become a member of the 
honorary society, one must have twelve 
Thespian credits. These credits are 
gained by working on class plays, eith­
er in the acting, managing or stage 
work departments. Upon receiving 
twenty credits from work done on the 
stage after admittance to the club, one 
becomes a star Thespian, thirty cred­

its a double star Thespian and forty 

credits, an honor Thespian. The club 

had four double star Thespians this 

year in Frank Snyder, Art Scheib, 

Howard Coy and Walter Vansickle. 

Star Thespians were Irene Fratila, 

Herb Hansell and Virginia Snyder. 

At the end of the year presentations 

are made by the adviser to the best ac­

tor, best actress and best stage man­

ager. 



First row - Goldberg, Hostet­
ler, Wykoff. Second row-Han­
sell, Scheib. 

The cancellation of over fifty per 

cent of debate activities this year did 

not dampen the spirits of the Salem 

High team. Due to the lack of transpor­

tation, the practice debates, of so mucn 

value in previous years, were discon­

tinued. 

Of the four seniors who composed 
the debate team this year, three had 

had no previous debating experience. 

Herbert Hansell, however, has been a 

member of Coach J . C. Guiler's squad 

for four years. Speakers on the regu­

lar team were : negative, Hansell and 

Art Scheib; affirmative, Mabel Hostet­

ler and Robert Mitchell. 

54 

The question debated this year 
was : Resolved: That a Federal World 

Government Should Be Established. 

At the Struthers tournament held 

early in the season, the team won five 

out of the eight debates in which they 

participated. As a part of the Ohio 

State League activity the debate squad 

also took part in the District tourna­

ment held at Canton the first part of 

February. There the team won two 

debates and lost four. 

Mr. J. C. Guiler, coach of the team, 
also teaches international relations and 
American government in Salem High 
school. 



"Qui non proficit, deficit" - who 

does not advance, falls behind -· was 

adopted by the Latin Club this year as 

the password to the meetings. 

The following students have served 

as officers of the club: President, Low­

ell Hoprick; vice president, Jim Kel­
ley; secretary-treasurer, Lou Jean Mc­

Devitt. 

Under the supervision of Miss Hel­

en Redinger, Latin teacher and club 

adviser, the Latin Club enjoyed an ac­

tive term with the activities of the 

club being somewhat different from 
those of previous years. 

At various meetings, special work 
was given by Miss Redinger on medi-

cal terms in connection with nursing, 

hospital usage, etc. The purpose of 

learning these terms was to aid stu­
dents wishing to help out in hospital 

service in connection with the Victory 

Corps courses. Other activities includ­

ed the study of Roman life and culture 

and discussions of famous Roman men 

and women. 

At a formal initiation held Feb. 18, 

thirty-one new members were added 
to the club. Meetings were held the 
first and third Thursday of each cal­
endar month. The requirement for 
membership in the club is an A or B 
average. 

Plan for an outdoor party near the 
end of the school year were carried out. 

First row - Tullis, Ciricosta, 
Stowe, Reeves. Second row -
Campbell, McDevitt, Ma.ngus, 
Mason, S w a n e y, Crawford. 
Third row-Sharp, Hoskj!lson, 
Mullins, Cibula, Miller. Fourth 
row-Hoprick, Kelley, Byers. 



The object of the Girls' Athletic 
Association is to have a sport for every 
girl and every girl in a sport. 

The club has participated in kick­
ball, volleyball, basketball and base­
ball in the school gym; and hiking, skat­
ing, bicycling and bowling out of 
school. 

The members elected Ruth May, 
president; Dorothy Greenawalt, vice 
president; Jean Dixon, secretary; and 
Alice Eppinger, treasurer. Sport lead­
ers for the year have been Dolores 
Rose, kickball; Barbara Fawcett, vol­
leyball ; Elaine Slosser, basketball; Hel­
en Rinehart, baseball. 

Seniors who earned their letters in 
their junior year and received their 

year numerals this year are: Ruth 
May, Dorothy Greenawalt and Bettie 
Thiel. Junior girls receiving letters 
are: Claire Hicks, Martha Hicks, Doris 
Holroyd, Elizabeth Iagulli and Dolores 
Rose. Senior girls receiving letters 
are: Ellen Morris, June Kennedy and 
Mary Cody. Seniors in good standing 
who receive a G. A. A. pin are: Mona 
Cahill, Dorothy Greenawalt, Ruth 
May, Ellen Morris, Bettie Thiel, June 
Kennedy and Mary Cody. 

The girls have sponsored four pen­
ny dances during the school year and 
held a covered dish dinner at Thanks­
giving. The initiation and party was 
held on February 2 and two skating 
parties were well attended. The girls 
have planned a picnic in May. 

First row - Hicks, Paxson, 
Hicks, Barton, Cody, Thiel, 
Cahill, Greenawalt, May, Mor­
ris, Tatu, Holroyd, Fawcett. 
Second row-lngledue, Calla­
tone, Forney, Safreed, Harp, 
Helmick, Taylor, Ellis, Slosser, 
Zeck, Kerr, Daugherty, Brick­
er. Third row-Tesmer, Ken­
nedy, Perry, Mayhew, lagulli, 
Ferko, Cosgarea, Stern, Bot­
tosso, Callatone, lagulli, Rine­
hart, Astry. Fourth row-Bell, 
Whitton, Rose, Equizi, Hag­
gerty, Alek, Young, Libert, 
Smith, Hinchliffe. 



First row-Thomas, Whitacre, 
Culberson, Hart, Hagan, Wei­
gand, Lantz, Wilke!', S~cond 

row-Mr. Brown, ~ocera, 

Kleon, Johnson, Kenst, Ferko, 
Wise, Lodge, Plegge. Third row 
-Bingham, Kupka, Entriken, 
Scheib, Kautz, Karlis, Stoffer, 
Greene, Davis. 

Several successful pep rallies were 
staged by the Varsity S club this year, 
preceding football games. Bonfires, 
band music and athletic speakers made 
up the program for these rallies. Be­
sides the rallies, the club also staged 
'J)ep rallies for the student body. 

At the beginning of the year, a 
training table was purchased by the 
club to be placed in the locker rooms 
at Reilly stadium. Numerous skating 
parties, picnics and the annual spring 
dance marked this year as an active 
one for the Salem High lettermen. 

Officers in charge of the activities 
this year were : President, Frank Ha­
gan; secretary, Bill Beardmore; and 
treasurer, Glenn Weigand. When Bill 
Beardmore left school at the beginning 
of the second semester to enter Mt. 
Union college, John Hart was elected 
to take over the position of secretary 

57 

for the club. Mr. Herb Brown and 
Mr. Ray Overturf, basketball and foot­
ball coaches, respectively, were again 
this year the advisers for the club. 

This club is composed of boys who 
have earned their varsity letters in 
football, basketball, track or cross 
country. It was established for the pri­
mary purpose of promoting a lively 
school spirit, developing sportsman­
ship, and having as much good, clean 
fun as possible. 

The large membership of the club 
was augmented in the fall when twelve 
new lettermen were given the tradi­
tional initiation for membership. The 
boys who were initiated at that time 
were : Walt Brian, Elmer Johnson, Ben 
Kupka, Jack Karlis, Dan Kleon, Walt 
Krauss, Dick Lantz, Harry Lodge, John 
Plegge, Perry Whitacre, Herb Wilker 
and Ray Wise. 



By further development of the use 
of fluorescent display the Salem High 
school band was able to present many 
spectacular shows this year. In keep­
ing with the trends of the times, both 
their concert and marching followed a 
patriotic theme. 

By its successful use of mercury 
arc fluorescent lighting and well-exe­
cuted formations the band gained no 
little fame throughout surrounding lo­
calities. In the fall, Mr. C. M. Brauti­
gam, director of the band, explained 
the organization of the group over ra­
dio station WKBN in Youngstown. 

One of the most valued possessions 
of the band is the huge fluorescent flag, 
a gift of the Band Mothers club, which 
was used on both the concert stage and 
the football field. It was effectively 
presented during performances honor­
ing the armed forces. 

Due to transportation difficulties, 
the band considered it their patriotic 
duty not to attend out-of-town football 

58 

games. As a result more emphasis 
could be placed on perfecting forma­
tions for presentations on the local 
gridiron between halves at the games. · 

The tenth Annual Band Dance, giv­
en during the Christmas holidays, and 
the fifteenth Annual Spring Band Con­
cert were both exceedingly successful. 

At the beginning of the second se­
mester it lost two of its members. Paul 
Evans, president and student director 
of the band, entered Oberlin college, 
and Howard Null enrolled at Mt. 
Union college. The band will also 
lose twenty members by graduation, a 
third of the marching band being sen­
iors. 

Officers of the organization are: 
President, Paul Evans; vice president, 
Clyde Pales; secretary-treasurer, Gene 
McArtor; and librarian, Inez Jones. 

The band has established an excel­
lent reputation for itself in recent years 
and looks forward to an even better 
season next year. 



Although there has been a drop in 

the instrumentation of the Salem High 

School Orchestra, the organization has 

completed a very successful year. Due 

to seven periods a week band practice, 

many high school musicians were un­

able to take orchestra. However, the 

organization overcame the difficulty, 

and, under the able leadership of Mr. 

Chester M. Brautigam has played dur­

ing several school assemblies. 

The orchestra also played for the 

junior and senior class plays. 

The instrumentation of the orches­

tra has been as follows: three violins, 

one viola, one cello, a clarinet, flute, 

Third row-Cope, Krauss, Null, 
Juhn, Pike. Second row -
Clark, McArtor, Mick, Helm. 
First row - Hanna, Vincent, 
Regal. 

oboe, trumpet, trombone, piano and 

marimba. 

The fourteen members of this year's 

orchestra are: Zoda Clocke, Jim Cope, 

Marvin Crawford, Virginia Hanna, 

Ann Helm, Martin Juhn, Fred Krauss, 

Esther Jean Mayhew, Gene McArtor, 

Virginia Mick, Harold Pike, Donna 

Jean Regal, Mary Lou Vincent and 

Jean Walsh. 

This year the orchestra loses 

through graduation Virginia Hanna, 

Fred Krauss and Gene McArtor. How­
ard Null, who has been attending Mt. 

Union college, was also a member of 

the orchestra. 



The entire program for the Hi Tri 
club this year has been directed to­
ward fulfillment of the aims of the Vic­
tory Corps. 

Early in the fall, the club began the 
sale of war bonds and stamps in the 
school halls. A number of contests 
were sponsored by the club and in the 
spring a new drive was begun to raise 
funds sufficient to buy a jeep for the 
government. 

The program committee, headed by 
Ruth Sinsley, has been especially suc­
cessful in securing outside speakers for 
the meetings. Mrs. Thomas Crothers 
of Leetonia spoke on the work of the 
Minute Commandos; Miss Hazel Linn 
of the American Red Cross told of the 
high school girl's share in the work of 
that organization; Miss Zimmerman, 
the high school dean of girls, spoke on 
the aims of the Victory Corps; and 
Miss Leah Morgan, S. H. S. home econ­
omics instructor, discussed nutrition 
with the girls. 

The annual Christmas assembly 

was presented this year for the entire 
student body and special programs 
were also given on Lincoln's birthday 
and Thanksgiving. 

In October, the girls sponsored a 
"Hen Dance" which was the first of its 
type ever to be given at S. H. S. Girls 
invited boys to the hop and a record­
breaking crowd thronged the gym for 
the dance following the Salem-Struth­
ers football game. 

The seventy-nine members of the 
Hi Tri are chosen from the junior and 
senior class girls who have a B aver­
age in all their subjects. Following 
their formal acceptance to the club, the 
girl are given both a formal and in­
formal initiation. Miss Helen Thorp 
and Miss Ala Zimmerman are the club 
advisers. 

Dorothy Haldi, senior, headed the 
student organization of the club this 
year and Ruth Sinsley was vice presi­
dent. Irene Fratila was treasurer and 
Jeannette Hutchison was elected sec­
retary. 

First row-Bauman, Nicholas, Hanna, Nicholas, Janicky, Sinsley, Fratila, Freshley, Schaef­
fe1•, Plegge, Cosgarea, Kamasky, Hutchison. Second row- Miss Zimmerman, Miss Thorp, 
Woerther, Herman, Cahill, Theiss, Tolp, Sproat, Riffle, McArtor, Merry, Reeves, Thomas, 

Farcus, Omaits, Kot, Umber­
ger, Byers. Third row-Ellis, 
Galchick, Getz, Gray, Keister, 
Lutsch, O'Connel, McGhee, 
Messersmith, Whinery, Mar­
tinelli, King, Hart, Hagan, 
Wilms, Lantz, Hardy, Fidoe. 
Fourth row - Varanitis, Pax­
son, Dilworth, Anderson, Rose, 
Keyes, Adams, Page, McAfee, 
Zimmerman, Collins, Freshley, 
Davidson. Fifth row- Coccia, 
Whinery, Bodirnea, Stowe, 
Brian, D a w s o n, Everstine, 
Gr08s, Hostetler, Johnson. 



First row - Dilworth, Getz, 
Galchick, Lutsch, Hanna. Sec­
ond row - McArtor, Gross, 
Hutchison, King, Hart, Jan­
icky. Third row- Scullion, Bal­
torinic, Cozad, King, Keister, 
Cibula. 

Our library continues to be one of 
the most popular rooms in Salem High 
school. Attractive and well-equipped, 
it furnishes an ideal place to read and 
study. During the past year many in­
teresting books were received and nu­
merous magazines and pamphlets were 
made available. 

Miss Lois Lehman, librarian, re­
ports that she and her assistants have 
attempted to make the library a War 
Information Center for students. Books 
were added pertaining to the war and 
its problems, including material for 
the Home Front and plans for the post­
war world. In a country where librar­
ies are free and citizens may read as 
they please, books play an important 
part in influencing the minds of indiv­
iduals. 

Present conditions have changed 
the reading habits of high school stu-

61 

dents. There is more demand for tech­
nical and scientific books, and there 
are many requests for information by 
students about to enter military ser­
vice. 

The library has been active in the 
High School Victory Corps. It furnish­
ed instructive literature concerning 
this organization, arranged special dis­
plays and sponsored a drive for stu­
dents to earn their m-embership by con­
tributing books for the armed forces. 

Twenty librarians, all honor roll 
students, form the library staff this 
year. They assist students, check out 
material and repair books, among 
many other duties. The following girls 
graduate this year, after four years of 
library service: Debora Gross, Louise 
Hanna, J eannette Hutchison and Gene 
McArtor. 



Top-Cast and chairmen of play, first row­
Warner, Taylor, Sinsley, Sterling, Hanna. 
Second row- Cozad, Merry, Miss Combs, Sny­
der, Coy. Third row- Evans, Vansickle, Han­
sell, Scheib, Haessly. Fourth row-Schultz, 
Snyder. Bottom-A scene from the play. 
Scheib and Warner rehearse. 

Nearly twenty seniors ended their 
brief theatrical careers when the last 
curtain was rung down on the three­
act comedy, "Everybody's Crazy", the 
senior class play. Many of the actors, 
actresses and stage workers had also 
been in the junior class production just 
a year before. 

"Everybody's Crazy", however, 
was a fitting exit for the seniors, for it 
played to a "packed house" both nights 
of the production and was proclaimed 
by audiences to be one of the best plays 
ever presented by the high school. This 
play was also the first to be directed in 
this school by Miss Alpha Combs. 

The play concerned three college 
boys who opened a hotel and had a dif­
ficult time securing customers until 
they hit upon the idea of advertising 
that a miser, several years before, had 
hidden his gold on the premises. The 
complications that arose after the ar-

62 

rival of the guests seemed to produce 
a hopeless tangle, but the hand of fate 
(and a few ghosts) straightened every­
thing out. Howard Coy, masquerading 
as a famous dancer, and portraying 
one of the college boys, was the hit of 
the show. 

The cast of characters was: Herbert, 
Herbert Hansell; Tommy (Eve St. Re­
gis), Howard Coy; Elmer, Art Scheib; 

_ Mrs. Spooner, Ruth Sinsley; Julie, 
Janet Taylor; Ketura Katt, Betty Mer­
ry; Adam Pottle, Paul Evans; Godfrey 
Van Gordon, Walter Vansickle; Mrs. 
Van Gordon, Jinny Snyder; Celia Van 
Gordon, Jeanne Warner; Libby Ann, 
Louise Hanna; Jasper, Bill Haessly; 
Gladiola, Martha Jane Sterling; Mr. 
Bates, Arthur Schultz, and messenger 
boy, Clarke Dinsmore. 

Miss Combs was assisted by stu­
dent director Faye Cozad and electri­
cian and stage manager, Frank Snyder. 



In school, as in all other organiza­
tions, there are some groups who work 
exceptionally hard to maintain a solid 
working standard for the school, who 
receive almost no recognition. Such 
are the janitors, monitors, Association 
officers and stage workers. 

The janitors are the first to arrive 
in the morning and the last to leave at 
night. Without their efficient work our 
school would, indeed, be a miserable 
place to study. It is to the janitors we 
go when a problem arises which we 
cannot cope with. Our special initia­
tions, dances, assemblies are all re­
sponsible to the janitors who clean and 
help with the preparations in any way 
they can. Their efforts are tireless and 
sometimes taken too much for granted. 

The monitors who sit outside the 
ptincipal's office for a period each day 
are the "messengers" of the office. 
They have no special duties other than 
keeping the halls clear and the lights on 

and off. They are the "leg men" of the 
principal' s secretary. 

The Association officers, once they 
are elected by their class, have to be 
not only pleasant to the class members 
but also must know what the students 
like well enough that they may furnish 
them with entertainment which they 
will enjoy. Special assemblies are all 
under the supervision of these officers. 

The stage workers' biggest jobs 
come during play season, when special 
lighting effects and sets are needed. 
Then they must organize the stage to 
suit the actors. Whenever the auditor­
ium stage is used, one member of the 
stage crew must be on hand to adjust 
the lights and arrange properties on 
the stage. Mr. Herbert Jones is the 
chairman of the stage committee and 
boys who are helping with this work 
include Frank Snyder, Bill Benson, 
Art Scheib, Bob Cibula and Bill Haes­
sly. 

Hazel Capel, monitor 7th per­
iod . . . Top-Earl Helman 
Leonard Stoffer and Steve 

J1 Alek, football m an a g e r s. 
Bottom - Association officers, 
Ruth Fidoe, Emma Bauman, 
Herb Hansell and Bird Cul­
berson. 





Sports in Salem High school, as in schools and col­
leges throughout the nation, have been serving a twofold 
purpose this year. 

First and foremost, the varied sport program of Sa­
lem High school is conditioning the boys and girls within 
its halls for tasks that require more physical endurance 
than the normal work of civilian life demanded in for­
mer years. 

Secondly, it has provided both amusement and rec­
reation for participants as well as spectators. For many 
an onlooker, an evening of basketball or football provid­
ed the person with the amount of relaxation necessary to 
enable him to continue his assigned production task effi­
ciently. 

In peace or war, sports remain an integral part of 
the nation's educational system. 

65 



A football season significant for the 
fact that it produced no static team dis­
tinctions was predominate as the Sa­
lem High school gridders experienced 
a mediocre year. 

Despite a lack of proficiency as a 
unit, the Quakers succeeded in placing 
five members on the all-county foot­
ball squad. Glenn Weigand merited a 
position on the first team for his ag­
gressive tactics at tackle. Playing 
both a good offensive and defensive 
game at end, Al Kenst obtained the 
other first string berth. ·w alt Brian, 
Frank Entriken, and Dick Greene re­
ceived honorable mention for their 
work at end, left halfback and right 
halfback, respectively. 

66 

Kueeling-Ass't Coa.ch Brown, Wil­
ker, Ehrhart, Plegge, Oaua, Coach 
Overturf, Karlis. Standing- Hippley, 
Brian, Lodge, Johnson, Hagan, Cul­
berson. 

Raymond Overturf piloted the team 
for the second consecutive year, while 
Herbert Brown, basketball mentor, 
was appointed assistant to Overturf 
last spring to fill the vacancy created 
by the enlistment of Frank Gordon in 
the navy. Dick Culberson and Gordon 
Shasteen co-captained the Quaker 
squad for the past season. 

The 1943 edition of the Red and 
Black grid machine will be minus 13 
boys when practice begins next fall as 
a result of graduation. They will in­
clude: Dick Culberson, Gordon Shas­
teen, Duane Thomas, Glenn Weigand, 
Perry Whitacre, Al Kenst, Herb Wil­
ker, Walt Krauss, Larry Hippley, Dick 
Lantz, Frank Hagen, Harry Ehrhart, 
and Dan· Oana. 



1942 'ReetJ'Zd 

Salem ___ _________ 19 

Salem____ ________ 7 

Salem____________ 7 

Salem____________ 0 

Salem____________ 0 

Salem____________ 6 

Salem____________ 6 

Salem____________ 6 

Salem ____________ 30 

Sebring ______________ __________ 0 

Ravenna ______________________ 6 

Eas:I: Liverpool __________ __ 20 

Akron Central ______ ______ 13 

Wells ville ___________________ 27 

S:l:ru:l:hers __________ __ ________ l 9 

Y oungs:l:own Sou:l:h ____ 37 

Alliance ______________________ 51 

Lisbon ____________________ ______ 0 

Top to bottom-Butch Wise blocks as Flick 
Entriken makes an around end sweep ... 
Touchdown for Salem! ... Bird Culberson 
holds as Wiggy makes a placement kick dur­
ing the "warm-up" .... Jack Karlis gets 
last minute instructions from Coach Over­
turf during a tense moment in the game. 

67 



Salvaging what appeared to be the 
worst cage record in the annals of Sa­
lem High school by advancing to the 
quarter finals of the northeastern Ohio 
basketball tournament, the Quaker 
quintet experienced some belp.ted suc­
cess the past season. 

With the drawing of Canton Lin­
coln for the initial round of tourna­
ment play, pre-game information pre­
dicted that the locals would suffer an­
other defeat. Contrary to accepted 
opinion, the Brownmen surprised ev­
eryone by easily defeating the Stark 
county youths and following up that 
victory with a win over a rugged Camp­
bell Memorial squad. In the quarter­
finals the Salemites were defeated in a 
closely contested game by Youngstown 
South, winner of 19 games in 20 starts. 

Although the Quakers were beaten 
11 times during the scheduled season, 

First row - Laughlin, Culber­
son, Fisher, Wise, Greene. 
Second row - Coach Brown, 
Entriken, L u t s ch, Brian, 
Lodge. 

they possessed a better team than their 
record would indicate. All of the de­
feats with the exception of two were 
by a margin of seven points or less. 

Diminutive Wayne Laughlin led 
the squad in scoring with 134 points, 
closely followed by Walt Brian with 
132. Ray Wise, Frank Entriken, Harry 
Lodge and Dick Greene tallied 111, 88, 
and 52 markers, respectively. 

Two senior boys, Bill Lutsch and 
Laughlin, played their first year of 
basketball for the locals. Laughlin was 
a newcomer to high school basketball, 
while Lutsch had played with the Al­
liance high outfit previously. Besides 
Lutsch and Laughlin, the Quakers will 
lose Ed Fisher and Dick Culberson by 
graduation. 

Herb Brown again piloted the Red 
and Black squad, while Ray Overturf 
served as assistant for the first year. 



Beginning their schedule on the 
home court with Ravenna, the locals 
tasted defeat from the arsenal city lads 
in a closely-contested game, 24-23. In 
the first out-of-town engagement, the 
Brownmen were successful as they 
trampled the county seaters, 39-20. 
Then, they su:ff ered defeat at the hands 
of Columbiana and Youngstown Chan­
ey before trouncing an Alumni aggre­
gation. 

The following week the Polar Bears 
from Canton Lehman gave the Qua­
kers their only decisive defeat, 52-38. 
Playing probably their worst ball of 
the season, the Red and Black led al­
most the entire game, only to lose in 
the final seconds. East Palestine be-

69 

Flick Entriken and a.rt Alli­
ance Aviator jump for the 
ball in an exciting match. Be­
low, the Quakers take a "time 
out" for a tussle with the water 
bucket. Coach Herb Brown is 
in the inse1·t. 

came easy prey as the locals outscored 
them, 51-22. Next, the Quakers drop­
ped three successive games to Warren, 
Youngstown Rayen and South before 
avenging themselves with a victory 
over Alliance. 

The Girard Indians put another 
kink in the local cagers' record the fol­
lowing Tuesday. Journeying to the 
southern part of the county, the 
Brownmen conquered East Liverpool 
and Wellsville. Akron West took on 
the Quakers that weekend, and the lo­
cal youths countered with a victory 
over Struthers. Climaxing the season, 
the Salemites dropped their final game 
to Sebring by a two-point margin. 



After staging a mediocre beginning, 
the Salem High school freshman bas­
ketball team climaxed the season with 
an impressive finish that advanced 
them to the quarter finals of the dis­
trict tournament for ninth grade 
squads. 

This year marked the second anni­
versary for the organization; both 
years producing stellar performers as 
the teams twice journeyed to the quar­
ter finals of the district playoffs. Ray 
Overturf, football mentor, piloted the 
youths this campaign, taking over the 
reins left vacant when Howard Leh­
wald secured a leave of absence in or­
der to join the navy. At the conclusion 
of the season, Francis Lanney was 
elected honorary. captain for the year. 

Lanney led the team scoring with 
53 field goals and 15 fouls for a total of 

121, while Louis Juliano collected 39 
goals and 24 fouls for a sum of 102. 
Fred Lewis, Charles Hobart, Ben Bru­
der ly, Morris Hollinger and Johnny 
Pridon tallied 65, 60, 47, 31 and 28 
points respectively. Johnny Mulford 
possessed the best foul record, making 
five free throws in six attempts for a 
percentage of 83. Lewis, Juliano, Bru­
derly and Lanney were closely group­
ed together between 60% and 44%. 

Both Lanney and Juliano contrib­
uted to a number of Reserve victories 
as they were frequently inserted into 
the Quaker secondary lineup, while a 
number of other boys saw limited 
action. 

The freshmen retrieved a better 
than .500 average after entering the 
district tournament to close the record 
books with nine wins and eight defeats. 

First row - Myers, Bruderly, 
Hollinger, Pridon, Lewis. Sec­
ond row - Reynolds, Hobart, 
Juliano, Lanney. 



First row - Kupka, Kelly, 
Schaeffer, Leach, Appedison. 
Second row - Smith, DeJane, 
Coach Overturf, Dyke, Stoudt. 

Besides accumulating game exper i­
ence for future varsity contests, the 
Salem High school reserve cagers fin­
ished the season with a record of 10 
wins and eight defeats . 

Beginning the season with a full 
two-team roster, the Quakers lost dim­
inutive Wayne Laughlin to the varsity 
early in the year. The squad also serv­
ed as a conditioner for other varsity 
members when their playing lacked 
finished ability. Harry Dyke and Jim­
my Appedison dressed for a number of 
games with the senior circuit. 

Appedison far outdistanced his 
closest rival for scoring honors with 
107 points. Harry Dyke,' Norman 
Smith, Donald DeJ ane, Charles Schaef­
fer , and Ben Kupka trailed him with 

71 

54, 52, 49, 46 and 39 markers respec­
tively. 

Ray Overturf, football mentor, as­
sisted. Coach Herb Brown with the 
coaching duties this year due to the 
absence of Howard Lehwald, who has 
entered the navy. Appedison, slight of 
stature, served as captain, the same 
position he held on the Freshman bas­
ketball team last season. 

Defensively the squad was medio­
cre, showing only occasional flashes of 
good defensive tactics. As a result, it 
was necessary to use various combina­
tions throughout the year in an at­
tempt to find a group of boys that com­
bined the two qualities successfully. 
Smith was probably the most consis­
tent in this respect. 



AD VBB TISBBS 

• 

• 

• 

Their support makes the 

Quaker possible 

• 

• 

• 

72 



Best Wishes for Your Success! 
A good banking association will be helpful along your 

route to success. 

Salem High School Graduates are always welcome at 
The First National Bank. 

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
SALEM, OHIO 

Member: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

Compliments of 

The Andalusia 
Dairy Company 

Salem, 0. : : Beaver Falls, Pa. 

PRODUCERS OF : 

Homogenized Vitamin-D Milk 

Cream 

Butter 

Buttermilk 

Ice Cream 

Cottage Cheese 

Draft Test 
A young man classified in 1-A, was 

examined by a New York local draft 
board's doctor. "Does this mean I'm 
in the Army?" he asked. "Me-with 
my bad eyes?" 

"You're in,'' said the doctor, "un­
less they flunk you at the Army 
Medical Office at Governor's Island." 

"How bad must my vision be be­
fore they flunk me at Governor's Is­
land?" 

"The way they're taking 'em now,'' 
said the doctor, "if you can find Gov­
ernor's Island, you're in!"-Leonard 
Lyons, N. Y. Post. 

Merry-Go-Round 
And then there's the story of the 

fellow who was caught in a revolv­
ing door during a blackout and 
couldn't :Q.nd the exit. 



_J 

AND 

JAHN & OLLIER ENGRAV.ING CO. 
817 West Washington Blvd., Chicago, Ill. - Telephone MONroe 7080 

Commercial Artists , Photographers and Makers of Fine Printing Plates. for Black and Colors 

74 



In the Army 
The "gripe card" is now being 

widely circulated in army training 
camps. It is a black-bordered bit of 
bristling reading: "Your trials and 
tribulations have broken my heart. 
They are unique. I have never heard 
of anything like them before. As 
proof of my deepest sympathy, I give 
you this card, which entitles you to 
one hour of condolence from the 
chaplain. "-Quote. 

Camouflage 
To deceive low-flying enemy pa­

trol planes ,British submarines are 
painted to match the colors of the 
waters in which they operate; in the 
Atlantic, they are blue; in the Medi­
terranean, gray; in the China sea, 
black. 

L'AUGUSTE 
BEAUTY STUDIO 

Augusta Miller , Prop . 

Custom Permanent Waves 
Steam Baths 

Slenderizing Services 

671 East State Phone 4718 

SARBIN 
CANDY & TOBACCO CO. 

• 
118 South Ellsworth Ave., Salem, O. 

Congratulations to Class of '43 

Ward's Guernsey Dairy 
816 North Lincoln Avenue, Salem, Ohio 

Pasteurized Dairy Products and Ice Cream 

75 



Geo. J. Hawkins, D. D. S. 

J. W. Astry. D. D. S. 

M. M. Sandrock. D. D.S. 

D. E. Lease. D. D. S. 

W. E. Ward, D. D.S. 

F. J. Mangus. D. D. S. 

76 

W. Edmund Peters 

Alfred L. Fitch 

Caplan &: Caplan 

Henry L. Reese 

Irrefutable 
Wife (wailing)-How can you talk 

to me like that, after I've given you 
the best years of my life? 

Husband (unimpressed by her · 
emotion)-Yeah; and who made 
them the best years of your life? 

Not For Awhile 
Parson-"Congratulations on your 

marriage, Mose. Is youall going to 
take a bridal tour?" 

Mose-"Take a bridle to 'er? Is 
youall kiddin' me, Parson? Ah didn't 
marry no hoss." 



John M. Sharp. M. D. R. E. Smucker. M. D. 

Guy E. Byers. M. D. C. J. Lehwald. M. D. 

L. F. Derfus. M. D. Dr. G. W. Dunn 

L. C. Ziegler. M. D. L. Hartsough. D. C. 

F. R. Crowgey. M. D. M. W. Riegel. D. 0. 

L. W. King. M. D. G. F. Jones. 0. D. 



McCulloch's 

From 1912 to 1943 

A Salem Institution 

cA_ Part of Salem . ..) 

Congratulations to the Class 

of '43 

METZGER HOTEL 

All Types of Automobile 
and Fire Insurance 

Local Representative: 

The Travelers Insurance Co. 

David Bevan Insurance Agency 
Dependable Service 

Dial 5155 538 East State St. 

78 

Age of Discretion 
Jimmie: "What is middle age, 

Dad?" 
Father: "Middle age, my son, is 

that period in a man's life when he'd 
rather not have a good time than 
have to get over it."-The Radiator. 

Cornered 
"Well, Jerry has finally married 

that terrible red head." 
"My, my, what got into him?" 
"Buckshot."-Iowa Green Gander 

Duty First 
Ring Lardner was once asked to 

speak at a banquet. He sent the 
chairman a telegram which was read 
out at the dinner. "Regret extremely 
my inability to attend your banquet. 
It is baby's night out and I must stay 
home with the nurse!"-Vogue. 



Congratulations 

to the Class 

of 1943 

from 

MULLINS MANUFACTURING 
CORPORATION 

General Office - Salem, Ohio 

Factories - Salem and Warren, Ohio 

79 



80 

GRAY'S 
AUTO BODY SHOP 

REBUILDERS OF WRECKED 
CARS 

Installing an entire new left side 
in a 1941 Pontiac. 

The mechanic at Gray's Body 
Shop assembling parts on these. 
front end wrecks. 

These cars will look and drive 
like new when completed. 

The paint department at Gray's 
Shop is the most modern and 
complete in this community, 
with two Sherwin Williams 
mixing machines; dryers, sand.:. 
ers and not just a dozen pints of 
paint, but 100 gallons or more 
at all times. 

This side of Shop shows a few of 
the many cars waiting to be 

repaired . 

Walter L. Gray. owner of the 
Gray's Body Shop and Garage. 
keeps his shop equipped with 
the latest and most modern ma­
chines and tools. 



Congratulations to the Class of 1943 

Keep 'em Playing - v 
Music Maintains 

Morale! 
Visit- OUR NEW RECORD DEPT. 
Classical and Popular Recordings on 

Victor - Columbia - Bluebird 
Decca and Okeh Records 

FINLEY MUSIC CO. 
"Salem's Music Center Since 1924" 

Phone 3141 132 S. Broad"):".ay 

Antics 
Mother-You were a very tidy 

boy not to throw your orange peel on 
the floor of the bus. Where did you 
put it? 

Johnny- In the pocket of the man 
next to me. 

No Streich 
Chairman of the Dance Commit­

tee: "Can't you stretch the music a 
little- just a dance or two more?" 

Orchestra Leader: "Sorry, this 
isn't a rubber band."-Grit. 

Ceilings 
And then there's the one about the 

old lady who called her broker to 
sell the stocks she bought in March 
because the new price ceilings 
wouldn't let them go higher! 

For every Occasion 

Endres & Gross 
Flowers and Gifts 
State at Penn Phone 4400 

For Beiter Shoe Repair, 

See "Mike, ±he Shoe Doctor"! 

Pauline' s Shoe Repair 

SMITH GARAGE 
Chrysler and Plymouth 

• 
Third Street at Vine Avenue 

81 



J. B. Votaw 
Home Dressed 

Meats 

• 
230 E. State 

Phone 4211 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1943 ! 

Nobil's Shoe Store 
428 East State St. 

Success and Happiness to the 
Class of 1943 

For Dependable Electrical Work 

See 

WM. A. RANCE 
Elecirical Coniracior 

212 West Seventh Street 

Salem, Ohio 

Phone 5520 

82 

ART'S 
YOUR CHARGE ACCOUNT 

STORE 

Buy War Bonds! 

Salem, Ohio 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 

D. NELSON BAILEY 
Registered Piano Tuner 

628 E. Fourth Street Phone 4440 

Salem, Ohio 

Bad Break 
A young minister, addressing the 

prisoners in the prison chapel, no 
doubt meant well, but hardly realiz­
ed how it would sound when he said : 
"Ah, I am very glad to see so many 
of you here this morning?" 

One Answer 
Teacher-What is the main crop 

of Iowa? 
Jane-I don't know. 
Teacher-What do they put in 

cribs? 
Jane-Babies. 

Up and Ai 'Em 
New disease prevalent in Hawaii 

is called Nipponitis; causes a severe 
itching sensation in the trigger fin­
ger.-Pearl Harbor Bulletin. 



Compliments of 

Bryan Granite Co. 
184 South Ellsworth Ave. 

The Young & Brian 
Company 

All Forms of 
Insurance 

Phone 5411 531 East State 

Calkins' Choice Chicks 
Big English Whi:te Leghorns 

and Whi:te Rocks 
Sexed Pullets and Cockerels 

Supplies 

Calkins' Hal chey 
Salem, Ohio 

ALTHOUSE MOTOR CO. 
I DODGE I CARS and TRUCKS I PLYMOUTH I 

SERVICE STATION AND STORAGE 

East Pershing Street Phone 4671 

83 



Have your Printing produced by 
a plant which has the equipment 
and know-how to do a good job. 

If you require color in your Print­
ing, we can handle your specifica­
tions. 

Telephone 4933 

185-189 EAST STATE ST. , SALEM, OHIO 

84 

Cope Bros. & Fultz., Inc. 
Trees, Plants, Vines, Roses 

"Everything That is Good 

and Hearty" 

Phone 3548 

S. F. Sonnedecker 
Jeweler 

530 East State Street 

MATT KLEIN 
Bear Wheel Alignment Service 

Frames, Wheels and Axles Straight­
ened Cold 

Auto Body and Fender Repairs 
and Painting 

TELEPHONE 3372 

813 Newgarden Avenue Salem, Ohio 



Cducation for Freedom 
The founders of the Republic recognized that only an educated 
America could and would preserve Freedom. We are proud of 
the way in which graduates of Salem High are serving America 
now-and we know that members of the class of '43 will like­
wise do their part! 

CONGRATULATIONS! 

The Farmers National Bank 
of Salem 

Established 1846 

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

Free• Speech 
Hitler was interviewing his troops 

and stopped to talk to one private. 
"How are things with you?" he 

asked. 
"Oh, I can't complain, sir,'' ans­

wered the soldier . 
"I'll say you can't," agreed the 

Fuehrer. 

Rebuff 
Housewife (starting to close the 

door)-I don't need none. 
Agent-How do you know? I 

might be selling grammars. 

Da:te a:t Eigh:t 
Father-"Isn't it time you were 

entertaining the prospect of matri­
mony?" 

Daughter-"N ot quite, dad. Ije 
won't be here until 8 o'clock."-Grit 

85 

Congratulations 

To Class of 1943 

Salem Bus Terminal 
Phone 3311 139 N. Ellsworth 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 

I. G. HARRIS 
BILLIARDS and LUNCH 

159 South Broadway 



Congratulations to the 
Class of 1943 ! 

Salem Is Proud of You 

Your Friends of the 

METROPOLITAN LIFE 

Wish You Success 
In All of Your Efforts 

Congratulations to Class of '43 

W. L. STRAIN CO. 

I SA LY'S 
ICE CREAM 

Ends the Quest for the Best! 

Congratulations to the 

Class of '43 

SUNNY BEAUTY SHOPPE 

• 
156 Hawley Ave. Phone 3712 

Meet and Eat at the 

TOWN TALK 
Route 14 North Benton Road 

Salem, Ohio 

Steak Dinners and Sandwiches 

Snappy Car Service 

"Everything Fried In Butter" 

Congratulations to the Class of 1943 

ARBAUGH-PEARCE 
FUNERAL HOME 

86 



A Leaf Thai Hurt 
Complainant: "My wife hit me on 

the head with an oak leaf." 
Judge : "Well, that couldn't have 

hurt you." 
Complainant: "Oh, couldn't it! It 

was an oak leaf from the dining 
room table." 

Judge: "Divorce granted." 

Weafhe1· Report 
"We can't say-

We daren't peach­
But all you know 

This ain't Palm Beach." 
-Alaska Service Record 

Hare, Hare 
Do you know what the little rab­

bit said as he rushed out of the burn­
ing forest? He said, "I've been de­
furred!" 

Compliments of 

THE 
FAMOUS 
DAIRY 

Preferred by Those 

Who Know 

Dial 4292 Salem, Ohio 

Congratulations To fhe Class 

of 1943 

~ 

N£ttional Sanitary Company 
Salem, Ohio 

Manufacturers of Fine Plumbing 

Fixtures 

87 



Kelly's Sohio Servieenter 

ONE-DAY SHOE REPAIR 
SERVICE 

AT THE 

ALL - AMERICAN 
0. K .. SHOE SHOP 

Congratulations to 

The Class of '43 

88 

Congratulations to the 

Class of 1943 ! 

McBANE-McARTOR 
DRUG COMPANY 

396 East State St. Salem, Ohio 

BETTER MEATS 

at 

BETTER PRICES 

SIMON BROS. 



With Bes:I: Wishes :l:o :l:he Class of 1943 

W. S. & H. R. Mellinger, d. b. a 

I. F. MELLINGER 
Lumber & Builders' Supplies Truck Bodies & Trailers 

LEETONIA, OHIO 

Retribu:l:ion 
"You shouldn't curse, you shouldn't 

cry 
If grapefruit squirts you in the eye, 
In fairness, now, you must admit 
It's pure defense-you started it." 

-Kreolite News. 

All For One 
Tax Official: "But money spent on 

your in-laws can hardly be classed as 
donations to an organized charity." 

Taxpayer: "Mister, you don't 
know my wife's relatives." 

Signs 
Sign in a service station: "No 

smoking near gas pumps. Maybe 
your life isn't worth saving, but gas­
oline is. 

Bloomberg' s 
• 

The Sty le Store for Men and 

Young Men 

• 
Quality Merchandise 

Compliments of 

SEARS, ROEBUCK and CO. 
545 East State Street, Salem Phone 4852 

89 



E.W. BLISS COMPANY 

Manufacturers of Rolling Mills and Special Machinery 

Congratulations to the Class 
of 1943 

HENDRICK'S 
Home Made Ice Cream, Candies, 

'Lunches, Sandwiches 

149 S. Lincoln Ave. 

Greetings 

From :the Junior Miss Shop 

558 East State Salem, Ohio 

90 

The Salona Supply Co. 
439 West Persihing Street, 

Salem, Ohio 

Building Supplies - Hardware 

Farm Machinery - Feed-FJour 

Lawn and Garden Seed 

GRONER'S 
SUNOCO SERVICE 

A-to-Z Lubrication 
U. S. Tires and Batteries 

Wheel Balancing and Waxing 
Robert A. Groner 885 West State St. 

Phone 3069 

Greetings :to :the Graduates of 1943! 
GOOD FISHING -

GOOD llUNTING -

PLAYING-

{
Baseball 

Basketball 
Football 

Tennis, Golf 

CITY NEWS & SPORTING 
GOODS COMPANY 
C. S. CHISHOLM, Manager 

TWO STORES: 
474 East State St. DIAL 438 E. State St. 
Next to State Theater 3621 Our New Store 



Turf Manicurist 
"What was your last job?" 
''Diamond cutter.'' 
"In the jewelry business, huh?" 
"No, I trimmed the lawn at the 

ball. park."-Grit. 

sos 
"Cup o' tea, weak,'' said a custom­

er at a London coffee stall. When it 
was brought, he eyed it critically. 

"Well, what's wrong with it; you 
said weak, didn't you? 

"Weak, yes,'' was the reply; "but 
not 'elpless." 

Dimensions 
Rastus-Boy, whut would you do 

if 'n you had all de money in de 
world right now? 

Mose-Well, suh, ah reckon Ah' d 
pay it on my debts-fur's it'd go. 

ROBERT'S 
MEN'S SHOP 

POPULAR MERCHANDISE 
at 

POPULAR PRICES 

378 E. STATE ST. 

HEATON & STRATTON 
AGENCY 

General Insurance 

272 East State Street 

Phone 4479 

Congratulations to the [lass of 1943 

W. S. ARBAUGH 
QUALITY HOME FURNISHINGS 

91 



FUR STORAGE 
etea~a~d~ 

The DEMING Company 

._Manufacturers of 

PUMPS & WATER SYSTEMS 

92 



Congratulations :to :the Class of 1943 

Gonda Engineering Co., Inc. 

Drunk Story 
"Are you positive that the defend­

ant was drunk?" 
"No doubt'', growled Officer Jones. 

"I saw him put a penny in the pa­
trol box on Fourth Street, then look 
up at the clock on the Presbyterian 
Church and shout-'My-I've lost 
fourteen pounds. "-Andirons. 

In. a. Pinch 
An official, completing the records 

of a young woman volunteer for war 
service, asked who was her next-of­
kin. 

"I haven't any," she said. 
"What!" said the official, "no fa­

ther, mother, aunts, brothers, 
uncles?" 

"No," she said, and then, after a 
pause, added doubtfully, "There's 
my husband, if he'll do."-Exchange. 

Congratulations :to :the 

CLASS OF '43 

From 

The Golden Eagle 
Salem's Largest Store for Men 

and Boys 

93 

Flour Feed Grain Seeds 

Walter A. Moff 
FEED MILL 

782 S. Broadway Dial 4147 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1943 

HOWDY'S 
PENNZOIL CENTER 

PENNZOIL 

Proved by a Billion Miles of 
Safe Lubrication 



WARK'S 
Dry Cleaning Dyeing Laundry Service 

"SPRUCE UP" 

170 South Broadway 
Rinie E. Wark, Manager Phone 4 7 7 7 

Best Wishes to Class of '43 

Wilbur L. Coy 
and Co., Inc. 

Buick and Chevrolet 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 ! 

FLODING & REYNARD 
Druggists and Seedsmen 

104 West State 

Ohio Insurance Agency 
Fire and Allied Lines 

2nd Floor, Home Savings & Loan 
Bldg. 

East State Street 

The Salem Plumbing & Heating Co. 
Phone 3283 - 191 South Broadway 

PLUMBING HEATING ROOFING 

Always Call a Master Plumber ! 

94 



Heard at Camp 
Ann Sheridan pulls this little gag 

in a U. S. 0. show which is touring 
army posts. A newly-inducted pri­
vate wrote his family some few days 
after he had arrived at camp: 

I've gained sixty pounds since I 
came here-two pounds of flesh and 
58 pounds of equipment. 

Signs 
Sign in a hospital in a country 

town: "During this intense cold 
weather, and owing to the scarcity of 
coal, no unnecessary operations will 
be performed." 

Definitions 

Congratulations to the Class 
of 1943 

WHEN YOUR DREAMS 
COME TRUE . . SEE 

MARY S. BRIAN 
Complete Real Estate Service 

115 South Broadway Phone 4232 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1943 ! 

Class of Our Victory! 

Alf ani Home Supply 
Free Delivery 

Some one once described a diplo­
mat as a man who can make his wife 
believe she would look fat in a fur 
coat. 

295 S· Ellsworth Ave. Dial 4818 

C. B. HUNT & SON 

Manufacturers of 

((Quick-as-Wink" Operating Valves 

95 



"MIRACLEAN" 

For Fines:t Dry Cleaning 

New, Modern Cold Storage Vault 
For Furs and Wool Garments 

Complete Cleaning Service On 
Draperies, Curtains and All 

Household Furnishings 

AMERICAN LAUNDRY 
& Dry Cleaning Co. 

278 So. Broadway Phol'..e 5295 

SHEEN'S SUPER SERVICE 
STATION 

Ed Sheen. Prop. 22 Years of Service 

Aif:endan:ts: 
Orland Ludwig and Carl Thomas 

North Lincoln Avenue 

Congratulations 

To the Graduates 

of 1943! 

F. C. TROLL 
Jeweler 

Congratulations to Class of '43 

SALEM BUILDERS SUPPLY CO. 
and 

ROESSLER-BONSALL HARDWARE CO. 
775 South Ellsworth Avenue Phone 3196 

98 



Congratulations to the Class of 1943 

240 East Fourth Street 

We Extend Congratulations to the 
1943 Graduating Class and Wish 
Happiness, Success, and Victory 

For Us All! 

Salem, Ohio 

Buy Victory Bonds 

99 

~) 

Phone 4907 

ARROW FEED SERVICE 
SEED AND PET 

SUPPLY STORE 

Gaines Dog Food 

Peerless Dog Food 

• 
West State Street 
at R:iilroad Tracks 

(Harris Garage Bldg.) 



The cManagement 

of the 

STATE 
and 

GRAND 
THEATRES 

Salem, Ohio 

Extends Best Wishes to the 

Class of 1943 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 

• 
Now Gradua:te :to 

Hainan's 
Restaurant 

JOO 

Congratulations from the 

Citizen's Ice and 
Coal Company 

• 

Phone 5645 

MacMillan Book Shop 
93rd year, and still going strong! 
Why? Perhaps a Christmas let­
ter from a successful New York 
business man includes the ans­
wer. "Sixty-two years ago a 
tow-headed boy bought his 
school books, and other things, 
over your counter. He always 
had a fair deal. Doubtless that 
stock has been many times re­
newed and enlarged, but I bet 
you have kept the fair deal." 

Many attractions added in 
stationery, fountain pens, books, 
pictures and framing, wall pa­
per and window shades, and 
specialties in which you are 
liable to be interested any day 
-new times, new goods. 



Congratulations to the Class of 1943! 

BROWN'S 
WALL PAPER AND PAINT 

Furniture 

DUNLAP MOTOR CO. 
Pontiac •.. Sales and Service 

• 
390 East Pershing Dial 3825 

FOR AN ELECTRICAL CHECK-
UP OF YOUR CAR ... 

It will save you money-includes testing 
and adjusting· of Carburetor, Generator, 
starter, Ignition, Battery, Cables, Lights, 
Horn, Fuel Pump, Ritdio, Spark Plugs, Oil 

Filter, Windshield Wiper. 
Prompt and Efficent Service Assured 

BEALL BATTERY and 
ELECTRIC SERVICE 

136 Penn Ave. Salem, 0. Phone 4526 

General Electric Appliances 

Congratulations and 
Best Wishes 
For Success 

To The Class of 1943 

Ransell's 
"The Friendly Store" 

The pictures you have ta.ken at gra.duittion 
will be even more priceless in five or ten 
years than they a.re now-so it pays to 
have good ones made! Seeman's will make 
beautiful, lifelike photographs you'll be 

proud to have and give. 

Are Better Phone 3702 for Appointment 

At SEEMAN'S STUDIO 

JO] 



Congratulations to the Class of '43 

HALD I'S 
SHOES - HOSIERY - RUBBER FOOTWEAR 

S.S. KRESGE CO. 

'To Victory 
• tn 

1943 

S. S. KRESGE CO. 
325 East State 

The Poet Replies 

Ben Jonson was once indebted to 
a vinter, who agreed to cancel 1'.he 
poet's obligation if he would make 
immediate reply to the following 
questions : What God is best pleased 
with; what the devil is best pleased 
with; what the world is best pleased 
with; and what he (the vinter) was 
best pleased with. Jonson at once 
replied: 

"God is best pleased when men 
forsake their sins; 

"The devil's best pleased when 
they persist therein; 

"The world's best pleased, when 
thou dost sell good wine; 

"And you're best pleased when 
I do pay for mine." 

MONKS' GARAGE 
WILL YS AMERICAR - SALES AND SERVICE 

173 NORTH llOWARD AVENUE PHONE 3103 

102 



Beauty-wise Shoppers Choose 

CARA NOME Beauty 
Creations 

For twenty years, America's smartest women have 
depended on Cara Nome Beauty Creations to help 
them attain and keep youthful loveliness. Cara 
Nome creams, lotions, make-up aids, and bath ac­
cessories - one for every need - are superior in 
quality and efficient in beauty-giving power. Begin 

using them today! 

LEASE DRUG COMPANY 
TWO STORES 

State and 'Lincoln State and Broadway 
Phone 3393 Phone 3272 

we 
J:incoln cA!arket 

Dial: 4626 or 4627 

. Opposite Postoffice 

Congratulations 
To Class 

• 
Fresh Frui:ts and V ege:tables 

• 
Fancy Canned Goods 

• 
Groceries and Selec:ted 

Mea:ts 

of 1943 

Schwartz's 

103 



t..MetzgerJ t-McCorkhill and t..Metzger 

Attorneys-at-Law 

Charles G. McCorkhill 

MEETME AT 

''The Corner'' 
Deliciously Different 

SANDWICHES 
and 

PLATE LUNCHES 

ICE CREAM, SODAS, SUNDAES 
SANDWICHES, ALL KINDS 

DAIRY PRODUCTS 
LUNCHEON MEATS 

OPEN EVENINGS AND SUNDAYS 
Serving the BEST at All Times 

E. 3rd at N. Lincoln, Salem, 0. 

Congratulations to the 

Class of '43 

JACK GALLATIN 

104 

South Metzger 

Plausible Answer 
Teacher-David, can you tell the 

class what a saw horse is? 
David-I ain't sure but it must be 

the past tense of sea horse. 

Too True 
Mistress: "Oh, Mary, how did you 

break that vase?" 
Maid: "I'm very sorry mum; I was 

accidentally dusting."-Answers. 

Got the Germ 
Buck-I hear Robinson is back in 

the hospital. 
Private-Yeah; he took a sudden 

turn for the nurse.-Chaparral. 

Worth Remembering 
No thoroughly occupied man was 

ever yet very miserable.-Landor. 

A. J. HERRON TRANSFER 

Moving - Storage 

Phone 3725 

1026 Franklin Street 

Salem, Ohio 



Congratulations to the 

Class of 1943 

Salem 
Engineering Co. 

Consulting and Manufacturing 
Engineers 

Industrial Furnace Equipment 

Industrial Heating Equipment 

Commercial Air Conditioning 
and Refrigeration 

Congratulations to the 

Class of '43 

WOLFORD 
STUDIO 

Better 

Portraits 

Finer 

Oil Work 

MAIN OFFICE SALEM, OHIO 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 

Salem Cab 

105 



THE SMITH COMPANY 
The Richelieu Store 

Fancy Food Products "Birds-Eye" Frosted Foods 

Salted Nuts of All Kinds 

Phone: 4646 - 464 7 

DRESSES 

LINGERIE 

HOSIERY 

PURSES 

JEWELRY 

• 

HATS 

SKIRTS 

ETC. 

CHAP IN'S 
MILLINERY 

375 East State Street 

240 East State Street 

Congratulations to the 
Class of '43 

WESTERN AUTO 

ASSOCIATE STORE 

South Broadway 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 ! 

Bodirnia's Restaurant 
Home-Cooked Meals 

542 South Broadway 

Roy W. Harris & Son 
Quality Printing 

SCHOOL SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 

Dial 4961 

North Lincoln at Second Salem, Ohio 

106 



Salem Tool Co. Phone a770 

Congratulations to the Class 
of '43 ! 

ARTHURS. BRIAN 
All Forms of Insurance 

541 East State Phone 3719 

Congratulations to the Class 

of 1943 

THE COFFEE CUP 
Home-Cooked Food 

10? 

COMPLETE 

AUTO 
REPAIR 

SERVICE 
"Your Ford Dealer" 

E. L. Grate 
Motor Co. 

301 W. State St. Phone 3426 Salem, O. 



ffHardware for 

Hard Wear" 

From 

The Glogan-Myers 
Hardware Co. 

139 South Broadway 

Salem, Ohio 

Dial 4183 

Compliments of 

EMIL BAHM 
CLOTHING and SHOES 

Buy War Bonds! 

Guaranteed Auto Repairing 
WE REPAIR ALL MAKES 

Zimmerman Auto Sales 
Your "Olds" Dealer 

170 North Lundy Ave. Dial 3612 

108 

Just Sarcasm 
"Janitor, you could cool our apart­

ment nicely this summer if you 
would run ice water through the ra­
diators." 

"Can't be done, madam." 
"What did you have in them last 

winter?"-Advance. 

To the Point 
Guest-My dear, where did your 

wonderful string of pearls come 
from? You don't mind my asking, 
do you? 

Hostess - Not at all; they came 
from oysters.-N ews and Views. 

But What a Mean Trick 
The best way to keep cookies and 

candy safe from children is to lock 
them in the pantry and hide the key 
under the soap in the bathroom. 



Not everyone can fight. But everyone can help carry the torch that 

beckons to Freedom and to Victory. Whether it be in the uniform 
of the armed forces, the uniform of an armed force auxiliary, or the 
uniform of a worker on the production line, there is a place and a 
torch for all. 

With confidence in the future, with faith in our destiny, let each one 
go forward with the torch held high until victory and security is ours. 

Label Manufacturers Since 1862 

Label and Commercial Printers News Bldg., Salem, Ohio 

109 



Index of Advertisers 

<Advertiser Page..; 

Alfani Home Supply ____ __ __ ___ 95 

Althouse Motor Co. _____ ___ __ __ 83 

American Laundry ____ ___ __ ___ 98 
Andalusia Dairy ___ ________ ___ 73 

Arbaugh, W. S., Furniture Store 91 
Arbaugh Pearce Funeral Home _ 86 
Arrow Feed Service ___ ____ __ __ 99 

Art's ---------------- - - ------ 82 
Astry, J. W. ______ _____ ___ ____ 76 

A. & P. Tea Co. _______________ 86 

Bahm, Emil, Clothing Store ____ 108 
Bailey, Nelson ___ ___ _____ __ ___ 82 

Beall Battery & Electric Service _101 
Bevan, David, Insurance Agency 78 
Bliss, E . W., Co. ____ __ ____ ____ 90 

Bodirnea's Restaurant _________ 106 
Bloombergs ___ __________ _____ 89 

Brian, Mary S. _____ ____ _______ 95 

Brian, Arthur S. ______ ________ 107 

Brown's Wall Paper & Paint __ __ 101 
Bryan Granite ___ _____ ________ 83 
Bunn Shoe Store ____ ________ __ 75 

Byers, Guy E. - ------·-------- - 77 
Calkins Hatcheries __ __ __ ______ 83 
Caplan & Caplan ______ ________ 76 

Chapins Millinery ___ ___ _______ 106 

Citizens Ice & Coal Co. ____ _____ 100 

City News & Sporting Goods ___ 90 
Coffee Cup __ ___ __ __ ___ ___ ___ 107 
Corne~ The ___ ________ ___ ___ _ 104 

Coy, Wilbur L., Co ___ ____ __ ___ 94 

Cope Bros. & Fultz ___ ______ ___ 84 
Crowgey, F . R. ___ ____ ____ ____ 77 
Deming Pump Co. __ _________ ___ 92 
Derfus, L. F. _________ ____ ____ 77 

110 

<Advertiser Page..; 

Dunlap Motor Co. _____________ 101 

Dunn, G. W. --- - --- - - --- - -- --- 77 
Electric Furnace Co. __ __ ___ ____ 83 
Endres & Gross ___________ ____ 81 

Famous Dairy, Inc. ____________ 87 
Farmers National Bank ___ _____ 85 
Finley Music Co. ____ __ ________ 81 

Finney Beauty Shop ------ - ·--- - 96 
First National Bank ___________ 73 
Fitch, Alfred L. ___________ ____ 76 

Floding - Reynard Drug Store _ _ 94 
Fults, W. L., Market _____ ___ __ 97 

Gallatin, J. L., Jeweler ___ ______ 104 

Glogan Myers Hardware ____ ___ 108 
Golden Eagle _________________ 93 

Gonda Engineering Co ________ 93 
Grate Motor Co. ____ ___ __ _____ 107 

Gray's Auto Body Shop _____ ___ 80 
Groner Sunoco Service __ ___ ___ 90 
Hainan's Restaurant ____ ______ 100 

Haldi Shoe Store ______________ 102 
Hall Service Station ___ _____ __ _ 96 
Ransell's ___ _______ __ ____ _____ 101 

Harris, Roy W., Printing ____ ___ 106 
Harris, I. G. ____ ______________ 85 

Hartsough, L. ____ ________ ____ 77 

Hawkins, George J. ____ ________ 76 

Heaton & Stratton ___ __ _____ __ 91 

Hendrick's Confectionery ______ 90 
Herron, A. J., Transfer ___ ___ __ 104 
Howdy's Service Station ___ ____ 93 
Hunt, C. B., & Son ____________ 95 
Isaly's __ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ __ _ 86 

John & Ollier Engraving Co. ___ 74 
Jones, G. F. _____ __ ____ ______ _ 77 



Index of Advertisers 

<./ldvertiser Page_, 

Kelly Service Station ___ _______ 88 

Klein's Auto Body Shop _______ 84 
King, L. W. ___ ___ ________ ____ 77 

Kresge, S. S., Co. ______________ 102 
Lape Hotel _________ __ ________ 88 

L'Auguste Beauty Salon _______ 75 
Lease, D. E __________________ 76 

Lease, J. H., Drug Co. ____ _____ 103 
Lehwald, C. J. ______ _________ _ 77 

Lincoln Market, The __________ 103 

Lyle Printing & Publishing Co. __ 84 
Mangus, F. J. _________ ____ ____ 76 
Mellinger, I. F. __ ___ __ ________ 89 

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 86 
Metzger, McCorkhili'& Metzger __ 104 
Moff, Walter A., Feed Mill _____ 93 
Monks' Garage _______________ 102 

Mullins Mfg. Co. ______________ 79 

MacMillan's Book Store ____ ___ _ 100 
McArtor Floral Co. ____ __ ___ ___ 99 

McBane-McArtor Drug Store ___ 88 
National Sanitary Co. ______ __ _ 87 

Nobil's Shoe Store _________ ___ 82 
Ohio Insurance Agency ___ _____ 105 

0. K. Shoe Repair ____ __ _______ 88 

Paris Dry Cleaners ____ ______ __ 92 

Pauline Shoe Repair ________ ___ 81 

Penney, J . C., Co. ___ __ ______ __ 96 

Peters, W. E. ____________ ____ _ 76 

Salem Bus Terminal ____ _____ __ 85 

Salem Builders Supply ___ ______ 98 

Salem Cab __________ __ _______ 105 

Salem China Co. ______________ 97 

Salem Diner __________ ___ ___ __ 97 

111 

<./ldvertiser Page,_, 

Salem Engineering Co. ________ 104 
Salem Label Co. _______ ______ __ 109 

Salem Plumbing & Heating Co. 94 
Salem Tool Co. ________________ 107 
Salona Supply Co. _____________ 90 
Sandrock, M. M. ______________ 76 

Sarbin Candy & Tobacco Co. ____ 75 
Schwartz's ___________________ 103 

Sears, Roebuck & Co. ____ __ ____ 89 
Seeman Studio ________________ 101 
Sharp, John P. ________________ 77 
Sheen's Service Station ________ 98 
Shield's Dress Shop ___ __ ____ __ 90 

Simon Bros. Meat Market ___ __ _ 88 
Smith Garage ________________ 81 

Smith, R. L., Creamery ________ 99 
Smith Co., Grocery ____________ 106 
Smucker, R. E . ________ _______ 77 

Sonnedecker, S. F\ Jeweler ___ __ 84 
State and Grand Theatres ___ ___ 100 

Strain, W. L., Clothing Store ___ 86 
Sunny Beauty Shoppe _________ 86 

Troll, F. C., Jeweler ___________ 98 

Town Talk _____ _______ _____ __ 86 

Votaw Meat Market ____ ____ ___ 82 
Ward, W. E. __ ___ ____ _____ ____ 76 

Ward's Guernsey Dairy __ ______ 75 

Wark's Dry Cleaners ____ __ ____ 94 

Well's Hardware __ _________ ___ 96 

Western Auto Associate Store __ 106 

Wolford's Studio ______________ 105 

Young & ~ Brian ____________ ___ 83 

Zeigler, L. C. ___ ______ __ _____ _ 77 

Zimmerman Auto Sales ______ ___ 108 



' ' ' 

' 

' 

The Salem Label Company, Printers 
Salem, Ohio 

~ 


